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Date: 10/21/2010 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 09:14 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 3 Case: 2006-00750-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Lynn Felixvs.Stacy L. Snedden

CIVIL ACTION
Date Judge

5/12/2006 ew Case Filed. No Judge
iling: Complaint and Demand for Trial by Jury Paid by: Joseph Buckley Jr No Judge
E

sq Receipt number; 1913764 Dated: 05/12/2006 Amount: $85.00
(Check) 5CC Atty Buckley

ase Filed. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
6/8/2006 XFiling: Reinstate Complaint Paid by: Buckley, Joseph E. Jr. (attorney for ~ No Judge
elix, Lynn) Receipt number: 1914181 Dated: 06/08/2006 Amount: $7.00
(Cash)
Filed by s/ Joseph E. Buckley, Esquire. 3CC to Atty., 2 Complaints
Reinstated to Sheriff, given to Atty.

6/14/2006 0§heriff Return, June 8, 2006 at 9:24 am served the within Complaint on No Judge
tacy L. Snedden So Answers, Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn
Hamm
Shiff Hawkins costs pd by Buckley $63.21

6/30/2006 _)glotice of Intent to Enter Default Judgment, filed by s/ Joseph E. Buckley, No Judge
r., Esquire. 1CC to Atty

7/13/2006 / x(nswer and New Matter filed by s/ Matthew B. Taladay Esq. No CC. No Judge

7/14/2006 )éotice of Service, filed. This 13th day of July 2006, Defendant's First Set of No Judge
/ iscovery Materials to Joseph E. Buckley Jr Esq., filed by s/ Matthew B.
‘Taladay Esq. No CC.

7/24/2006 /Knswer to New Matter, filed by s/ Joseph E. Buckley Jr. Esq. No CC. No Judge

12/29/2006 )@etition for Case Management Conference, filed by s/Matthew B. Taladay, No Judge
/ sq. One CC Attorney Taladay

1/3/2007 rder, filed 1 cert. to Atty. Taladay Fredric Joseph Ammerman
/ OW, this 2nd day of January, 2007, Case management Conferenc is
heduled for the 17th of Jan., 2007

1/11/2007 //Eertificate of Service, filed. That on the 10th day of January 2007, a Court Fredric Joseph Ammerman
ertified copy of Order of Court dated January 2, 2007 scheduling Case

Management Conference was sent to Joseph E. Buckley Jr. Esq., filed by

s/ Matthew B. Taladay Esq. NO CC.

1/31/2007 / raecipe for Substitution of Counsel, filed. Please withdraw my appearance Fredric Joseph Ammerman
n behalf of the Defendant in the above captioned case, filed by s/ Matthew
. Taladay Esq. and Kindly enter my name as counsel of record for the
defendant in the matters above captioned, filed by s/ Jeffrey M. Gordon
Esq. NO CC., copy to C/A.

4/16/2007 %\Aotion To Compel, filed by s/ Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire. 2CC Atty. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
¥ Gordon

4/17/2007 )@rder, this 16th day of April, 2007, upon consideration of the Motion to Fredric Joseph Ammerman
/ ~ompel filed on behalf of the Defendant, it is Ordered that Plaintiff shall
submit full and complete responses to the Interrogatories and Request for
Production of Documents on or before the 7th day of May, 2007. By The
Yourt, fs/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 2CC Atty. Gordon
Cc

7/16/2007 ertificate of Service, filed. That on this 13th day of July 2007 an original of Fredric Joseph Ammerman
¥ Defendant's Second Set of Interrogatories Directed to Plaintiff was sent to
Joseph E. Buckley Jr Esq., filed by / Jeffrey M. Gordon Esq. 1CC Atty

Gordon.
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Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Cheryl A. Taylorvs.Reliable Construction, LLC

Civil Other-COUNT
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4/10/2006 New Case Filed. No Judge

Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Lavelle, Patrick (attorney for Taylor, Cheryl No Judge
A.) Receipt number: 1913290 Dated: 04/10/2006 Amount: $85.00
(Check) 1CC shff.

5/5/2006 Sheriff Return, April 20, 2006 at 12:08 prfi served the within Complainton  No Judge
Reliable Construction LLC./ So Answers \Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff by
s/Marilyn Hamm
Shff Hawkins costs pd by Lavelle $45.30

6/12/2006 Important Notice, dated June 9, 2008, filedy (Ten day notice) No CC. No Judge
6/30/2006 Preliminary Objections, filed by Atty. Bucklgy. 1 Cert. to Atty. No Judge

Cert. of Service to Atty. Lavelle. v
7/3/2006 . Order, AND NOW, this 30 day of June, 2006\ Court having received Fredric Jogeph Ammerman

Defendant's Preliminary Objections, Ordered\that hearing on said Motion
shall be conducted on the 23rd day of August)2006, at 2:30 p.m. in Court
Room No. 1. BY THE COURT: /s/Fredric J. Alnmerman, P.J. One CC
Attorney Buckley

7/24/2006 Motion For Continuance, filed by s/ Joseph E. Blckley, Jr., Esquire. 1C2"to Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Atty

7/27/2006 Order AND NOW, on this 27th day of July 2006, §pon consideratjef of the Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Motion for Continuance filed by Joseph E. Buckley Jr. counselgoﬁhe

defendant, and for good cause having been shown, it is the QRDER of this

Court that the Motion for Continuance is granted and the h&aring scheduied

on Defendant's Preliminary Objections is continuneq from August 23, 2006

at 2:30 p.m. to the 18th day of September 2006 at 9Y)@ a.m. in Courtroom

1. BY THE COURT: /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, PX e. 1CC Atty Buckley.

g

9/21/2006 Order, NOW, this 18th day of Sept., 2006, followihg angument on the Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Defendant's Preliminary Objections, Ordered: {/see crigjnal). By The Court,
/s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 2C@ Attys: Lavklle, Buckley

10/10/2006 Amended Complaint, filed by s/ Patrick}avelle, Esquire.\ 1CC to Atty. Fredric Joseph Ammerman

11/6/2006 Answer to Amended Complaint, New Matter and Counterglaim, filed by s/  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Joseph E. Buckley Jr. Esq. 4 CC deft. )

11/22/2006 Response to New Matter, and An
Lavelle Esq. 1CC atty.

er to Counterclaim, file by s/ Patrick  Fredric Joseph Ammerman

71512007 Certificate of Readiness for Tfial, Re: Jury Trial, filed by s/Paick Lavelle, Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Esg. One CC Attorney Lavglle

7/18/2007 Objection to Certificate of/Readiness, filed by s/ Joseph E. Bu . Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Esquire. 1CC Atty. Bu

7/20/2007 Order, this 20th day ¢f July, 2007, Ordered that case be removey from trial Fredric Joseph Ammerman

required to obtain/hew counsel or, in the alternative, when Attorney Joseph
E. Buckley, Jr., shay be available. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman,

Pres. Judge. fCC Attys: Lavelle, Buckley

e
9/19/2007 Praecipe For Entry of Appearance, filed on behalf of Defendant, enter Fredric Joseph Ammerman
appearance of Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire. 2CC Atty. DuBois

10/11/2007 Order, this 11th day of Oct. 2007, pre-trial conference has been scheduled Fredric Joseph Ammerman
for Dec. 3, 2007 at 9.00 a.m. in Judges Chambers. By The Court, /s/
Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Attys: Lavelle, DuBois, Buckley
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Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Lynn Felixvs.Stacy L. Snedden

CIVIL ACTION
Date : Judge

112412008 Order, this 24th day of Jan., 2008, upon consideration of the Motion to Fredric Joseph Ammerman
A Compel filed on behalf of the Defendant, it is Ordered that Plaintiff shall
retain counsel and/or make herself available for the taking of her deposition
on or before the 1st day of April, 2008. The Plaintiff's failure to do so may
esult in the imposition of sanctions. By the Court, /s/ Fredric J.
/ merman, Pres. Judge. 2CC Atty. Gordon (will serve)

Motion to Compel, filed by s/ Jeffrey M. Gordon Esg. 2CC Atty Gordon. Fredric Joseph Ammerman

1/25/2008 Certificate of Service, filed. That on this 24th day of January 2008, a Fredric Joseph Ammerman
/ certified copy of Defendant's Motion to Compel and Order was sent to the
Plaintiff, Ms. Lynn Felix by first class mail, filed by s/ Jeffrey M. Gordon Esq.
No CC.

2/8/2008 \ Certificate of Service, filed. That on this 6th day of February 2008 an Fredric Joseph Ammerman
/ original of Defendant's Notice of Deposition was sent to Lynn Felix by via
first class mail, filed by s/ Jeffrey M. Gordon Esq. NO CC.

4/1/2008 /)(Motion to Compel, filed by s/ Jeffrey M. Gordon Esq. 1CC Atty Gordon. Fredric Joseph Ammerman

ule to Show Cause, NOW, this 1st day of April 2008, upon receipt and Fredric Joseph Ammerman
/%‘t/iew of the Motion to Compel; it is the ORDER of this Court that

argument on said Motion shall be held on the 10th day of April 2008 at 3:30

in Courtroom No. 1. The Plaintiff, Lynn Felix is ordered to appear, in

person, to show cause why the Defendant's Motion to Compel shouid not

be granted. BY THE COURT: /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, P. Judge. 3CC Atty

., Gordon-will serve
4/3/2008 /x:ertificate of Service, filed. That on this 2nd day of April 2008 a certified Fredric Joseph Ammerman
opy of Defendant's Motion to Compel and Rule to Show Cause was sent
to,Ms. Lynn Felix, filed by s/ Jeffrey M. Gordon Esq. No CC.

4/10/2008 VEntry of Appearance, on behalf of Lynn Felix, Plaintiff, enter appearance of Fredric Joseph Ammerman
/‘ oralee A. Choman, Esquire. 2CC Atty. Choman

4/15/2008 rder, this 10th day of April, 2008, following discussion on the Defendant's Fredric Joseph Ammerman
7 Motion to Compel, it is Ordered that said Motion is granted. by the Court /s/
Fpedric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 2CC Attys: Choman, Gordon

4/21/2008 / ertificate of Service, filed. That on this 18th day of April 2008, an Original Fredric Joseph Ammerman
¥ Notice of Deposition was sent to Lorrie Choman Esq via first class mail,
filed by s/ Jeffrey M. Gordon Esg. NO CC.

6/5/2008 _YMotion to Compel and Request for the Imposition of Sanctions Under Pa.  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
.C.P. 4019, filed by s/Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esq. Three CC Attorney Gordon

rder And Rule, this 5th day of June, 2008, upon consideration of the Fredric Joseph Ammerman
/)@otion to Compel and Request for the Imposition of Sanctions Under Pa R.
. P. 4019, it is Ordered that a rule is directed to the Plaintiff. Said Rule
Returnable on the 8th day of July, 2008 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 1. By The
Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 2CC Atty. Gordon (will

serve)
7/11/2008 /%rder, filed cert. to Atty. Choman & Gordon Fredric Joseph Ammerman
OW, this 8th day of July, 2008, RE: Defendant's Mation to Compel.
7/14/2008 Certificate of Service, filed by Atty. Gordon Fredric Joseph Ammerman
erved copy of Defendant's Motion to Compel and Request for Imposition

f Santions.

7/17/2008 / Certificate of Service, on the 16th day of July, 2008, a certified copy of an  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Order dated July 8, 2008 was sent to Lorrie Choman, Esquire, by Certified
Mail. Filed by s/ Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire. No CC
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Date

Civil Other-COUNT
Judge

12/3/2007
12/28/2007

1/2/2008

3/3/2008

3/6/2008

3/28/2008
4/1/2008

5/1/2008

6/3/2008

8/25/2008

9/2/2008

9/4/2008

9/8/2008

Order, this 3rd day of Dec., 2007, it is Ordered: Jury Section will be held on Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Jan. 3, 2008 at 11:00 a.m. in Courtroom 1. Jury Trial is scheduled for

March 4 and 5, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Courtroom 1. By The Court, /s/ Fredric

J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Attys: Lavelle, DuBois, Buckley

Motion to Withdraw Demand for Jury Trial, filed by s/ Patirck Lavelle, Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Esquire. 1CC Atty. Lavelle

Order, Fredric Joseph Ammerman
1. Motion to Withdraw Demand for Jury Trial is Granted. This case will be :
removed from the list for Jury Selection\on Jan. 3, 2008; and

2. A one-day bench trial in this matter wjll be held on March 4, 2008
commencing at 9:00 a.m. in Courtroom 4\ by The court, /s/ Fredric J.
ammerman, Pres. judge. 1CC Attys: Lavglle, DuBois, Buckley

Motion in Limine, filed by s/Jeffrey S. DuBgis, Esg. Three CC Attorney Fredric Joseph Ammerm
DuBois :

Order, NOW, this 3rd day of March, 2008, Upon review of Motion in Limine Fredric Joseph Amimerman
filed on behalf of Defendant; Order that argutnent on said Motion shall be
heard March 4,-2008, at 9:00 a.m. in Courtrobm No. 1. BY THE COURT:
Is/Fredric J. Ammerman, P.J. One CC Attorneys Lavelle and DuBois

Order, this 4th day of March, 2008, it is Orderegd that this matter is
rescheduled to be completed at 9:00 a.m. on April 11, 2008. By The Court,
/s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 2CC Attys: Lavelle, DuBois

Motion for Continuance, filed by Atty. DuBois 3\Cert. to Atty.

Order AND NOW, this 1st day of April 2008, in cdnsideration of
Defendant's Motion for Continuance, IT IS HEREBY ORDEREDR’AND
DECREED that the Trial scheduled for April 11, 2008, be res¢heduled for
the 2nd day of June 2008 at 9:00 a.m. at the Clearjjeld Coxnty Courthouse,
Courtroom No. 1. BY THE COURT: /s/ Fredric J. Alnmerman, P. Judge.
3CC Atty DuBois.

Notice of Entry Upon Property, filed by s/ Jeffrey
Atty. DuBois

Order, this 2nd day of June, 2008, upon the conclusiok of nonjury trial and  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
agreement upon of counsel, it is Ordered thiat counsel have no more than

40 days from this date in which to subm/i,téppropriate btief to the Court. By

The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. CC o Attys: Lavelle,

DuBois

Order, this 22nd day of August, 2/0’08, following non-jury ttial and Fredric Joseph Ammerman
subsequent receipt of the partieg briefs, the Court hereby¥inds in favor of

the Plaintiff and awards her the sum of $69,978.00. As the evidence

showed the Defendant was dlready paid the amount of $181,980.00, the

Defendant's Counterclaimy/is hereby Dismissed. By The Coyrt, /s/ Fredric

J. Ammerman, Pres. Jugdge. 1CC Attys; Lavelle, DuBois

Motion For Post Triafelief, filed by s/ Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esqyire. 3CC Fredric Joseph Ammerman

ric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Fredric Joseph Ammerman

uBois, Esquire. 3CC Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Atty. DuBois

Order, this 4th day of Sept., 2008, argument on the Defendant's Motion for Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Post Trial Relief is scheduled for the 8th day of Oct., 2008 at 10:00 A.M. in

Courtroom No. 1. By The Court /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge.

1CC Attys: Lavelle, DuBois

Response to Defendant's Motion for Post Trial Relief, filed by s/Patrick Fredric Joseph Ammerman’
Lavelle, Esquire. 1CC Atty. Lavelle
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CIVIL ACTION
Date Judge
7/28/2008 /'/\/Petition for Special Relief, filed by Atty. Choman 1 Cert. to Atty. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
8/4/2008 Rule to Show Cause, this 4th day of August, 2008, upon consideration of  Fredric Joseph Ammerman

/ e Plaintiffs Petition for Special Relief, it is Ordered that: a Rule is issued
! upon the Respondent. Rule returnable and a hearing thereon on the 25th
ay of August, 2008, at 2:00 p.m. Courtroom 1. by The Court, /s/ Fredric J.
Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Atty. Choman

8/26/2008 rder, this 25th day of August, 2008, following argument on the Plaintiffs  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
¥ \Petition for Special Relief, it is Ordered that the parties have until Sept. 2,
008 in which to supply the Court with a letter setting forth references to
precedent in support of their position concerning HIPAA restrictions. By
The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 2CC Attys; Choman,
Gordon

10/6/2008 / rder, this 2nd day of Oct., 2008, Petition for Special Relief is granted as  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
llows: (see original). By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres.
 Judge. 1CC Attys: Choman, Gordon

1/20/2010 / Moction for Leave to Withdraw, filed by L. Choman 1 Cert. to L. Choman Fredric Joseph Ammerman

1/21/2010 rder, this 21st of Jan., 2010, Counsel is granted Motion for Leave to Fredric Joseph Ammerman
/ Wtihdraw. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, pres. Judge. 1CC L.
oman
3/4/2010 ntry of Appearance, on behalf of the Plaintiff, enter appearance of Loralee Fredric Joseph Ammerman

¥

" A. Choman, Esquire. No CC
10/6/2010 / etition for Case Management Conference, filed by Atty. Gordon 1 Cert.  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
o Atty.

10/11/2010 Order, this 8th of Oct., 2010, a Case Management Conference is Fredric Joseph Ammerman
¥ /\ scheduled for the 26th of Oct., 2010 at 3:30 p.m. in Chambers. By The
Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Atty. Gordon
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Civil Other-COUNT

Date Judge

10/23/2008 Order, this 22nd day of Oct., 2008, it is Ordered that the Defendant's Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Motion for Post Trial Relief is DISMISSED. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. .
Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Attys: Lavelle, DuBois

11/18/2008 Filing: Appeal to High Court Paid by: DuBois, Jeffrey S. (attorney for Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Reliable Construction, LLC) Receipt number: 1926851 Dated: 11/18/2008
Amount: $50.00 (Check) For: Reliable Construction, LLC (defendant) 1
Cert. to Superior Court with $60.00,Check and 6 cert. copies to Atty.

11/21/2008 Order, this 21st day of Nov., 2008, it is Ordered that Reliable Construction, Fredric Joseph Ammerman
LLC, file a concise statement of the {natters complained of on Appeal no
later than 21 days herefrom. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres.
Judge. 1CC Attys: Lavelle, DuBois

11/24/2008 Filing: Praecipe to Enter Judgment or}Verdict Paid by: Lavelle, Patrick Fredric Joseph Ammerman
(attorney for Taylor, Cheryl A.) Receint number: 1926947 Dated:
11/24/2008 Amount: $20.00 (Check) Ror: Taylor, Chery! A. (plaintiff) filed
by s/Patrick Lavelle, Esq. Judgment is ‘entered in favor of Plaintiff and
against Defendant in the amount of $691978.00, as set forth in the Order of
Court dated August 22, 2008, and entereqd of record on August 25, 2008.
One CC and Statement to Attorney Lavelle Notice to Attorney DuBois

12/5/2008 Appeal Docket Sheet, filed. 1925 WDA 2008. No CC

12/10/2008 Defendant's Statement of Errors Complained of on Appeal, filed
Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire. 4CC Atty. DuBbis

2/19/2009 Transcript of Proceedings, filed. Civil Nonjuyry Trial, Day
before the Honorable Fredric J. Ammerman\Pres. Juddge, on March 4,
2008.

Transcript of Proceedings, filed. Civi Nonjury\L @y [l of II, held before Fredric Joseph Ammerman
the Nonorable Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Jddge, on Monday, June 2,
2008.

3/18/2009 Opinion, March 18, 2009, (See Originaf for Detafs) BY THE COURT. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
{s/Fredric J. Ammerman, P.J. Thr; CC Attorneys Lavelle and DuBois
One CC D. Mikesell and Law L?aw

3/19/2009 March 19, 2009, Mailed Appeal to Superior Court.
March 19, 2009, Letters, Rg’ Notification of mailing appeal mailed to Patrick
Lavelle, Esg. and Jef'frey/S. DuBois, Esq. with certifieq copies of docket
sheet and Document lisfing required by Pa.R.A.P. 193%(c).

March 19, 2009, Letigr to Superior Court, Re: Appeal Majled to Superior Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Fredric Joseph Ammerman

nd I, held Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Court.

3/23/2009 Certificate of Contents, record sent to Superior Court on Macch 19, 2008,  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
and received by Superior Court on March 20, 2009.

4/6/2010 Memoranduny, Superior Court: Feb. 19, 2010, Judgment Affirmed. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Certificate 0[ Remittal/Remand of Record, date of Remand/Remittal: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
4/05/2010. {

8/24/2010 Motion to Enforce Settlement Agreement, Motion for Attorney Fees, filed by Fredric Joseph Ammerman
s/ Patrick Lavelle, Esq. 1CC Atty. Lavelle

8/25/2010 Order this 24 day of August 2010 upon consideration of the Motion of the  Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Plaintiff, it is hereby ORDERED that a hearing on the matter shall be held
on the 15th day of September 2010 at 1:30 pm. BY THE COURT: /s/
Fredric J. Ammerman, P. Judge. 1CC Atty Lavelle.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX, : No: -2006, C.D.
Plaintiff, :
Vs, : Type of Pleading:
: COMPLAINT AND DEMAND
FOR TRIAL BY JURY

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant.

NOTICE TO DEFEND AND CLAIM RIGHTS
TO: STACY L. SNEDDEN

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take prompt action within twenty (20) days after this
Complaint and Notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by
attorney filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set
forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so, the case may proceed without
you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice for
any money claimed in the Complaint for any other claim or relief requested by the
Plaintiffs. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. iF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU
CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 ext. 5982



'IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX, : No: -2006, C.D.
Plaintiff, :
V8. : Type of Pleading:
: COMPLAINT AND DEMAND
FOR TRIAL BY JURY

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant.

COMPLAINT AND DEMAND FOR TRIAL BY JURY

AND NOW, comes your Plaintiff, Lynn Felix, by and through her attorney,
Joseph E. Buckley, Jr., Attorney at Law, by way of Complaint and does aver the

following:

COUNT 1

1. The Plaintiff is Lynn Felix, and she is sui juris, and resides at 619 West Weber
Avenue, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 15801.

2. The Defendant is Stacy L. Snedden, and she is sui juris, and resides at 1382
Treasure Lake, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 15801.

‘3. This complaint concerns an automobile accident, which occurred in Treasure
Lake, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

4. The Defendant, Stacy L. Snedden’s operator’s number is 24-269-591 and is

issued by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.



5. On May 13, 2004, Stacy L. Snedden was driving a 1997 Ford Escort that was red
in color on private property and more particularly known and described as
Treasure Lake, a private living community and more particularly in Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania. At the same time that Stacy L. Snedden was operating her
vehicle, another individual by the name of Adam Aughenbaugh of 619 West
Weber Avenue, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801, was driving a vehicle owned by his
father, James Aughenbaugh (of the same address), which was a Toyota Celica,
1991, also red in color.

6. Present in the Aughenbaugh vehicle was your Plaintiff, Lynn Felix, who was a
passenger. Adam Aughenbaugh, during all tirnes relevant, was operating his
father’s vehicle in a prudent and careful manner and consistent with the rules of
the road and was free of neglect or wrong doing.

7. Adam Aughenbaugh was driving his vehicle along Bay Road on May 13, 2004 at
approximately 15:43 hours (3:43 p.m.). His intent was to turn left off of Club
House Hill (Bay Road) into the Country Club. As Mr. Aughenbaugh approached
the Country Club, he had to slow down and stop to allow another vehicle to leave
the Country Club before he could turn in. When he began to slow down, he put
on his left turn signal, came to a stop and while he was waiting for the other car to
depé.rt, another vehicle, that is the vehicle driven by the Defendant, Stacy L.
Snedden, which was also traveling on Bay Road, carelessly and negligently
slammed her vehicle into the rear of the vehicle in which Lynn Felix was a
passenger. Stacy L. Snedden drove her vehicle in a negligent and wrongful

manner. Her neglect consisted as follows:



€.

By failing to maintain a safe speed to assure that she could stop her
vehicle within a safe distance to avoid collision with vehicles in front of
her.

By failing to maintain a safe distance between her vehicle and the vehicle
in front (the Aughenbaugh vehicle) of her so as to avoid a collision with
said vehicle.

By driving her vehicle in a careless and reckless manner and in an unsafe
manner and allowing her attention to be distracted from her driving duties
so as to avoid any accidents with vehicles that were lawfully in front of
her and making turns and slowing down.

By failing to drive her vehicle in a safe and prudent manner by not
following too closely.

By such other neglectful ways that discovery shall reveal.

8. The Defendant had a duty of care to operate her vehicle in a safe and prudent

manner and a non-negligent manner, which she failed to do. As a direct and

proximate result of the negligence and failures of the Defendant as aforesaid, the

Plaintiff, Lynn Felix, suffered the following injuries:

a.

Severe and persistent pain and suffering which was both intense and
prolonged. She is suffering permanently from pain.

Severe and chronic pain of her neck

Headaches.

Numbness in left side of head.

Cervical radiculopathy.



f. Loss of enjoyment of life.

g. Limited range of motion for the turning of her head.

h. Numbness in the shoulders and tightness in her muscles and arms.

i. Cervical sprain and strain.

j- Herniation of disc in neck.

k. Nausea, vomiting, and blurred vision.

1. Three fractured teeth and surgery to repair teeth.

m. Exacerbation of previous injuries causing permanent injury and damage.

9. Plaintiff has had to expend large sums of money and will continue to expend large
sums of money for her care and treatment in the past, present and future.

10. The Plaintiff is covered under “full tort” coverage and is allowed to maintain the
instant lawsuit. The Plaintiff has complied with all conditions precedent to
bringing this lawsuit.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff prays that this Honorable Court enter judgment against

the Defendant:
1. In an amount exceeding $25,000.00.
2. For costs, interest and attorney’s fees.

3. Such other continuing further relief as is deemed equitable under the

=7 L

Josg(f)h E. Buckfey, Jr., Esquir 4 /
Attorney for Plaintiff

circumstances.

106

Date:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNNFELIX, : No: -2006, C.D.
Plaintiff, :
VS. : Type of Pleading:
: COMPLAINT AND DEMAND
FOR TRIAL BY JURY

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant.

Demand is hereby made for a Triajt

7
Jo;éph E. Buckley, Jr.,
Attorney for Plaintiff

Esquire



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX, : No: -2006, C.D.

Plaintiff, :

V8. : Type of Pleading:
: COMPLAINT AND DEMAND
FOR TRIAL BY JURY

STACY L. SNEDDEN,

Defendant.

VERIFICATION

1, Lynn Felix, the Plaintiff in the above-captioned action, do verify that the statements
made in the within Complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and
belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A.
§ 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Dated: .'/ }'OQ %U/’/ 4 ;é/é?&

rynn Felix
L
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

LYNN FELIX
Plaintiff

VS.

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant

CIVIL ACTION -

No: 750-2006 CD

Type of Document:
Praecipe to Reinstate
Complaint

Filed on behalf of:
PLAINTIFF

Law Offices Of Joseph
E. Buckley, Jr.

100 Main Street
Brookville PA 15825
(814) 849-2828
JOSEPH E. BUCKLEY,
Jr.

ID # 49827

@(L At-ra 0d.7.00
éoznus 3““’”‘5

William A. Shaw \Od NS
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts ?_ms)aud +o

ShesrifF, ?‘vm
-b

@0
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX, : No. 750-2006 CD
Plaintiff :

Vs.

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMP

To the Prothonotary:

Pursuant to Pa..R.C.P. No. 401 (b
above-captioned matter.

Josyﬂh E. Buckley, Ir. ~—7
Attorney for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101527
NO: 06-750-CD

SERVICE # 1 OF 1

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: LYNN FELIX

VS.
DEFENDANT: STACY L. SNEDDEN

SHERIFF RETURN

A8 IR $5-40r S SRR AR VN ALY

NOW, June 08, 2006 AT 9:24 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON STACY L. SNEDDEN DEFENDANT AT
SHERIFF'S OFFICE, 1 N. 2ND ST., SUITE 116, CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY
HANDING TO STACY L. SNEDDEN, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: SNYDER/ .

FILE
w744

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE BUCKLEY 17516 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS BUCKLEY 17516 53.21

Sworn to Before Me This
So Answers,

ChesﬁZW

Sheriff

Day of 2006




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff,

V8.

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

No: 750-2006, C.D.

Type of Pleading: TEN DAY
NOTICE OF INTENT TO
ENTER DEFAULT
JUDGMENT

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Law Offices of Joseph E. Buckley, Jr.
100 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825-1213

(814) 849-2828

JOSEPH E. BUCKLEY, JR.

L D. No: 49827

Tina M. Hesse

LD. No: 50322

FILED

JUN 30 206
s
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts @



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

LYNN FELIX, :
Plaintiff, : No: 750-2006, C.D.

vs.

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant.

TEN DAY NOTICE OF INTENT TO ENTER DEFAULT JUDGMENT

TO: STACY L. SNEDDEN
DATE OF NOTICE: June 29, 2006
IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR
DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT
WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED
AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER
IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE
A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE
YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE
PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641, ext. 5982

Josephl E. Buckley, Jr., Esquie & /7
Attorney for the Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

LYNN FELIX, :
Plaintiff, : No: 750-2006, C.D.

VS.

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, JOSEPH E. BUCKLEY, JR., by my signature appearing below, do hereby certify that on
the 29™ day of June, 2006, I served a copy of the foregoing Ten Day Notice of Intent to Enter
Default Judgment, by mailing a copy of the same via first class mail and certified mail, postage
prepaid to the following:

Stacy L. Snedden

1382 Treasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801

Jogeph E. Buckleyy, X, Esquire”




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

LYNN FELIX, : Type of Case: Civil Action
Plaintiff
' No. 06-750 CD
Vs.
: Type of Pleading:
STACY L. SNEDDEN, : " Answer and

Defendant : New Matter

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel of Record for This

Party:
Matthew B. Taladay, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 49663
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street
P.O. Box 487
DuBois, PA 15801

+ (814) 371-7768

Dated: July _2 | 2006

You are hereby notified to plead -
to the within pleading within twenty
(20) days of service thereof or default
Jjudgment may be entered against you.

FILED ~

JUL)I\‘SO%%

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff
vs. | o No. 06-750 CD
STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant
ANSWER

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, Stacy L. Snedden, by her
attorneys, Hanak, Guido and Taladay, and hereby responds to Plaintiff's
Complaint as follows: |

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted
that Sta(;,y L. Snedden is sui juris, however, the correct current address of
Stééy L. Snedden is 7 Brown Street, Reynoldsville, Pennsylvania 15851.

3. Admitted.

4. Admitted.

5. Admitted.

6. It is admitted that Lynn Felix was a passenger in the
vehicle operated by Adam Aughenbaugh. With regard to the remaining
allegations, after reasonable investigation, Defendant is without |

- information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments of



paragraph 6 of Plaintiff's Complaint, therefore, they are denied and strict
proof thereof is demanded at the time of trial.

7. Denied as stated and in accordance with Pa.R.C.P.
RLile 1029(d). It is admitted that the 1997 Ford Escort operated by Stacy
L. Snedden collided with the rear of the 1991 Toyota Celica operated by
Mr. Aughenbaugh and in which the Plaintiff was a passenger. Defendant
admits liability for the collision.

8. Defendant denies allegati(ins of negligence generally
pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. Rule 1029(e), however, admits responsibility for
‘the collision as set forth above. With regard to the remaining allegations,
after reasonable investigation, Defendant is without information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of these averments, therefpre,
they are denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at the time of trial.

9. After reasonable investigation, Defendant is without
information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments of
paragraph 9 of Plaintiff's Complaint, therefore, they are denied and strict
proof thereof is demanded at the time of trial.

10. After reasonable investigation, Defendant is without
information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments of
paragraph 10 of Plaintiff's Complaint, therefore, they are denied and

strict proof thereof is demanded at the time of trial.

-



NEW MATTER

11. Plaintiff's claims are barred or limited by application of

the Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Law.

Respectfully submitted,

HANAK, GUIDO and TALADAY

Lo
atthew B. Taladay, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant




VERIFICATION

N I, Stacy L. Snedden, do hereby verify that I have read the
foregoing Answer and New Matter. The statements therein are correct to
the best of my personal knowledge or information and belief.

This statement and 'verification_ are made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn fabrication to
authorities, which provides that if I make knowingly false averments [

may be subject to criminal penalties.

Date: 7/10/0(0 | ) Q&'Cu&\ . { wg/\ﬂo/&ém/

Stacy LYSnedden



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff
vS. : : No. 06-750 CD
STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on the 12th day of July, 2006, a true and
correct copy of Defendant's Answer and New Matter was sent via first

class mail, postage prepaid, to the following:

Joseph E. Buckley, Jr., Esq.
. Attorney for Plaintiff
Law Offices of Joseph E. Buckley, Jr.
100 Main Street ’
Brookville, PA 15825

ew B. Taladay, Esq.
ttorney for Defendant
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff

1

VS.

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant

Dated: July 13, 2006

Type of Case: Civil Action
No. 06-750 CD

Type of Pleading:
Notice of
Service

Filed on Behalf of:
" Defendant

Counsel of Record for This

Party:
Matthew B. Taladay, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 49663
Hanak, Guido and Taladay

- 498 Jeffers Street

P.O. Box 487
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 371-7768

FILED “%
) ho: 3 ‘
JUL 14720

William A. Shaw
Prothonatary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff
VS. : No. 06-750 CD
STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant
NOTICE OF SERVICE

I, Matthew B. Taladay, of Hanak, Guido and Taladay, being
counsel of record for Defendant, do hereby certify that I propounded on
Plaintiff, via United States mail, first class, postage pre-paid, this 13th
day of July, 2006, Defendant's FIRST SET OF DISCOVERY MATERIALS
to the below indicated person, at said address, being counsel of record

for the Plaintiff:

Joseph E. Buckley, Jr., Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff

Law Offices of Joseph E. Buckley, Jr.
100 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825

Z

. Taladay, Esz -
rney for Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX, : No: 750-2006, C.D.
Plaintiff, :
Vs, v : Type of Pleading:
: ANSWER TO NEW MATTER

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant.
Counsel of Record for This Party:
Joseph E. Buckley, Jr., Esq.
L D. No: 49827

Law Offices of Joseph E. Buckley, Jr.
100 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825

(814) 849-2828

Willlam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX, : No: 750-2006, C.D.
Plaintiff, :

\LD

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant.

ANSWER TO NEW MATTER

AND NOW, comes your Plaintiff, Lynn Felix, by and through her attorney,

Joseph E. Buckley, Jr., Attorney at Law, by way of Answer to New Matter and does aver

the following:

1-10. The prior Paragraphs of this Complaint are incorporated herein by reference

thereto.

11. Denied.

Date: f7,_2/, Ob

=}

JOSE%E/. Buckley, Jr., Esquite (

Attoffiey for Plaintiff
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- IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX, : No: 750-2006, C.D.
Plaintiff, :

VS.

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Answer to New Matter submitted to
the Prothonotary in the above-entitled action was served on the following via First-Class, United

States Mail, postage prepaid, on the date set forth below unless otherwise indicated:

Matthew B. Taladay, Es

1S, PA 15801




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

LYNN FELIX, : Type of Case: Civil Action
Plaintiff
No. 06-750 CD
vS.
: Type of Pleading:
STACY L. SNEDDEN, : Petition for Case
Defendant : Management Conference

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel of Record for This

Party: '
Matthew B. Taladay, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 49663
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street
P.O. Box 487
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 371-7768

Dated: December 28, 2006

Enl },,.%%D 1cC
DEC 29 2006 9 a?adaﬁ
William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff
VS. : No. 06-750 CD
STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant

PETITION FOR CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, Stacy L. Snedden, by her
attorneys, Hanak, Guido and Taladay, and hereby petitions this
Honorable Court to schedule a Case Management Conference averring as
follows:

1. Plaintiff's Complaint was filed on or about May 12,
2006.

2. Plaintiff seeks damages for injuries allegedly sustained
in an automobile accident of May 13, 2004.

3. Defendant, Stacy L. Snedden, admitted liability for the
accident. The only matter for determination pertains to damages.

4, On July 13, 2006, Defendant served Plaintiff with
Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents. To date, no
response has been received.

5. In correspondence, Plaintiff's counsel has raised the

possibility of a conflict of interest regarding a possible representation of



the Plaintiff, Lynn Felix, of a member of defense counsel's firm in the
past.

6. Your undersigned defense counsel has no recollection
of prior representation of the Plaintiff and can locate no file documents
relating to this representation. Nevertheless, defense counsel has
represented to Plaintiff's counsel that in the event that a conflict becomes
apparent, defense counsel will withdraw from further representation and
refer the defense to another firm.

7. Defense counsel submits this Petition for the
scheduling of a status conference in that it is believed that your
assistance would be helpful in:

(a) Establishing a case management order;

(b) Resolving any potential conflict issues; and

(c) Assisting the parties in the expeditious resolution
of this matter.

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully requested that this Court
issue an Order scheduling a Case Management Conference at a date and

time convenient to the Court.

. Taladay, Esq.

/A//éorney for Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff
VS. : No. 06-750 CD
STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on the 28th day of December, 2006, a true and
correct copy of the foregoing Petition for Case Management Conference

was sent via first class mail, postage prepaid, to the following:

Joseph E. Buckley, Jr., Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff

Law Offices of Joseph E. Buckley, Jr.
100 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825

= - e 7
3 ' B. Taladay, Esq.
rorney for Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff
VS. : No. 06-750 CD
STACY L. SNEDDEN,

Defendant

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this & day of oA , 2007,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECREED that a Case

Management Conference is scheduled for the 11 day of

,)gmmﬂi , 2007, at 10'60_ A .m. in Room 1 of the Clearfield

County Courthouse, 230 E. Market Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT,

?} \QC,
NG5 m”“gt

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



pate: 1),
R&oc are responsible for serving all appropriate parties,

. The Prothouotary's office has provided service to the following parties:
e Plaintiff(s) ____ Plaintiff(s) Anomey . Other

Defendant(s) Defendant(s) Attomey
Special Instructions:

FILED
JAN 03 207

William A, Shaw

_ugo:og\o_m} of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

LYNN FELIX, : - Type of Case: Civil Action
Plaintiff
No. 06-750 CD
vs. :
o Type of Pleading:
STACY L. SNEDDEN, : : , Certificate of

Defendant : * Service

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel of Record for This

Party:
Matthew B. Taladay, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 49663
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street
P.O. Box 487
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 371-7768

Dated: January 10, 2007

FILED #%c
S P

William A. Shaw -
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff
VS. : No. 06-750 CD
STACY L. SNEDDEN,

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on the 10th day of January, 2007, a Court
certified copy of Order of Court dated January 2, 2007 scheduling Case
Management Conference was sent via first class mail, postage prepaid, to

the following:

Joseph E. Buckley, Jr., Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff

Law Offices of Joseph E. Buckley, Jr.
100 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825

= H

M ~{t/hew/‘§. Taladagf, Esq.
/Aéorney for Defendant




- IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
- OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

LYNN FELIX, '
Plaintiff

VS,

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant

Dated: January _30, 2007

Type of Case: Civil Action
No. 06-750 CD !

Type of Pleading:
Praecipe for
Substitution of
Counsel

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel of Record for This

Party:
Matthew B. Taladay, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 49663
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street
P.O. Box 487
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 371-7768




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff ,
VS. _ : - No. 06-750 CD
STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Please withdraw my appearance on behalf of the Defendant

in the above captioned cases.

January 30, 2007
Date

B. Taladay, Esq.

Kindly enter my name as counsel of record for the Defendant

in the matters above captioned.

January 30, 2007
Date

152 Jefferson Street

Brookuville, PA 15825
(814) 849-6800 '



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff

vs. . : No. 06-750 CD

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on the _30th_day of January, 2007, a true and
correct copy of the foregoing Praecipe for Substitution of Counsel was

- sent via first class mail, postage prepaid, to the following:

Joseph E. Buckley, Jr., Esq.

Attorney for Plaintiff

Law Offices of Joseph E. Buckley, Jr.
100 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825




* IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

~ LYNN FELIX,

Plaintiff

STACY L. SNEDDEN,

Defendant

CIVIL ACTION -

LAW

No. 750 - 2006 C.D.

Type of Pleading;:
Motion to Compel

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel fo Record for this Party:
Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 55835

152 Jefferson Street

Brookville, PA 15825
814-849-6800

F!LE
W G A’?Gordm

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff

v. : No. 750 - 2006 C.D.

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant

MOTION TO COMPEL

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, Stacy L. Snedden, through her attorney, Jeffrey M.
Gordon, Esquire, and files the following Motion to Compel:

1. On May 12, 2006, a Complaint was filed-on behalf of Plgintiff, Lynn Felix, by

Joseph E. Buckley, Jr., Esquire. |

2. On July 13, 2006, an Answer and New Matter to Plaintiff’s Complaint was filed
on behalf of Defendant, Stacy L. Snedden, by Matthew B. Taladay, Esquire.

3. On July 24, 2006, an Answer to New Matter was filed on by counsel for Plaintiff.

4. On July 13, 2006, Request for Production of Documents and Interrogatories were
served upon counsel for Plaintiff with notice to answer within thirty (30) days.

5. On October 27,2006 and December 8, 2006, correspondence was sent to counsel
for Plaintiff by Counsel for Defendant inquiring as to the status of discovery responses.

6. On December 29, 2006, a Petition for Case Management was filed by counsel for
Defendant. A Case Conference was held on January 17, 2007.

7. On January 31, 2007, a Praecipe for Substitution of Counsel was filed by Matthew

B. Taladay, Esquire. Jeffrey M Gordon, Esquire is now counsel of record for the Defendant.



Defeﬁdant.

8. On February 23, 2007 and April 9, 2007, correspondence was sent to Plaintiff’s
counsel by Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire inquiring as to the status of the discovery responses.

9. The discovery is necessary and relevant with regard to obtaining all information
necessary to proceed with the defense of this case.

~ 10.  Defendant, Stacy L. Snedden, is entitled to an- Order compelling Plaintiff to

respond to the Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents pursuant to
" Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure 4006 and 4019.
WHEREFORE; Defendant, Stacy L. Snedden, requests this Court to compel Plaintiff to

answer said discovery as requested or to suffer such sanctions as the Court shall impose.

ttorney for Defendant



& i

- IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff

V. : No. 750 - 2006 C.D.

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant

ORDER

. . v
AND NOW, this [ 6 day of 14?(/1).»6 , 2007, upon consideration of the

Motion to Compel filed ‘dn behalf of the Defendant, Stacy L. Snedden,

IT IS ORDERED AND DECREED that Plaintiff shall submit full and complete
responses to the Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents on or before the

|ﬂ‘ day of ‘-\'f\ OM‘;- ,2007. The Plaintiff’s failure to do so may result in the

~ imposition of sanctions in accordance with Pa. R.C.P. Rule 4019.

BY THE COURT:

Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge

Fl ,E. @
A%%%%ﬁﬁg&dm

William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Gourts



DATE: h\\~ d\nnv,ﬂ

R You are responsible for serving ay] appropriate parties,

——— The Prothonotary's office has provided service to the following parties;

Plaintifl(s) Plaintifi(s) Atiorney ——— Other
Defendant(s) ~——— Defendant(s) Attomey
Special Instryctions:

FILED

APR 17 2007

William A Shaw

Uasgog\@wwr of Courtg



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff

V.

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
' Defendant

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

No. 750 - 2006 C.D.

Type of Pleading:
Certificate of Service

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel fo Record for this Party:

Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 55835
152 Jefferson Street
Brookville, PA 15825
814-849-6800

F\LED icc!‘%

JUL ’x 20&

William A. Shaw
Prothonotarlelerk of Courts

Of

OY\..



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff
V. : No. 750 - 2006 C.D.
STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Jeftrey M. Gordon, Esquire, hereby certify that on this 13" day of July, 2007, an
original of Defendant’s Second Set of Interrogatories Directed to Plaintiff was sent to Joseph E.
Buckley, Jr., Esquire, counsel for Plaintiff, by mailing the same via United States First Class
Mail, postage prepaid, by depositing the same in the United States Post Office at Brookville,
Pennsylvania, addressed as follows:

Joseph E. Buckley, Jr., Esquire
The Buckley Law Firm

100 Main Street
Brookville, PA 15825

. GQordon, Esquire
ttorney for Defendant

Dated: July 13, 2007



. INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
' CIVIL ACTION - LAW

5

'LYNN FELIX, No. 750 - 2006 C.D.
Plaintiff

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
: Defendant Type of Pleading:
Motion to Compel and Order

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel fo Record for this Party:
Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 55835

152 Jefferson Street

Brookville, PA 15825
814-849-6800

Fy)_ =D see
J r\|/2’51§02%Z AWy Gordlon,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff

V. : No. 750 - 2006 C.D.

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant

MOTION TO COMPEL

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, Stacy L. Snedden, through her attorney, Jeffrey M.
| Gordon, Esquire, and files the following Motion to Compel:
1. A Notice scheduling the Plaintiff’s deposition for December 18, 2007 was sent to
'the Plaintiff on November 28, 2007.
2. On December 17, 2007, Plaintiff contacted counsel for Defendant and indicated
she was not represented By counsel and requested a continuance. Plaintiff also indicated she had |
sought new counsel. The deposition was cancelled.
3. Counsel for Defendant left several telephone messages with the Plaintiff seeking
- the name of Pléintiff s new counsel in order to schedule a deposition.

4, On January 4, 2008, Plaintiff informed counsel for Defendant that Lori Kohman,
Esquire was her new counsel.

5. On January 7, 2008, counsel for Defendant spoke with Atiorney Kohman.
Attorney Kohman indicated she had not received the file from the Plaintiff, aithough ‘she had
requested the same on several occasions. Attorney Kohman also stated that if she did not receive

the file from the Plaintiff by January 17, 2008, she would decline representation.



6. Attlorney Kohman has not entered her appearance on behalf of the Plaintiff.

7. The discovery is necessary and relevant with regard to obtaining all information

~ necessary to proceed with the defense of this case.

8. Defendant, Stacy L. Snedden, is entitled to an Order compelling Plaintiff to make
herself available for deposition pursuant to Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure 4007.1 and
4019.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, Stacy L. Snedden, requests this Court to compel Plaintiff to
retain counsel within a reasonable périod of time and to also make herself available for the taking
of her deposition, or suffer such sanctions as the Court shall impose.

ot T
~J

M. Gordon, Esquire
ey for Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff

V. : No. 750 - 2006 C.D.

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant

ORDER

T
AND NOW, this A" day of :r QWA AAU 2008, upon consideration of the

’Motion to Compel filed on behalf of the Defendant, Stacy L. Snedden,
IT IS ORDERED AND DECREED that Plaintiff shall retain counsel and/or make herself

available for the taking of her deposition on or before the | 5T day of A]ﬁd‘ v k ,

2008. The Plaintiff’s failure to do so may result in the imposition of sanctions in accordance

with Pa. R.C.P. Rules 4007.1 and 4019.

BY THE COURT:

redrig J. Ammermé@esident Judge



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff

V.

.STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

No. 750 - 2006 C.D.

' Type of Pleading:

Certificate of Service

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel fo Record for this Party:
Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 55835

152 Jefferson Street

Brookville, PA 15825
814-849-6800

FILED v

William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff
V. : No. 750 - 2006 C.D.
STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire, hereby certify that on this 24" day of January, 2008, a
certified copy of Defendant’s Motion to Compel and Order was sent to the Plaintiff, Lynn Felix,
by mailing the same via United States First Class Mail, postage prepaid, by depositing the same
in the United States Post Office at Brookville, Pennsylvania, addressed as follows:

Ms. Lynn Felix

619 West Weber Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801

N

e U
effreys™ Gordon, Eﬁ\/ﬁc——ﬁ
Attorgey for Defendant

s



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX, No. 750 - 2006 C.D.
Plaintiff

V.

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant Type of Pleading:
Certificate of Service

. Filed on Behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel fo Record for this Party:
Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire
‘Supreme Court No. 55835

152 Jefferson Street

Brookville, PA 15825
814-849-6800

FILED D

13
an (’)8(52)1".

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Cler of Courts

C
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX,

Plaintiff
. | No. 750 - 2006 C.D.
'STACY L. SNEDDEN, .
Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire, hereby certify that on this 6™ day of February, 2008, an

-original of Defendant’s Notice of Deposition was sent to the Plaintiff, Lynn Felix, by mailing the

same via United States First Class Mail, postage prepaid, by depositing the same in the United
States Post Office at Brookville, Pennsylvania, addressed as follows: .

Ms. Lynn Felix
619 West Weber Avenue .
DuBois, PA 15801

Jetfrpy M. Gordon, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX, No. 750 -2006 C.D.
Plaintiff

STACY L. SNEDDEN; _
Defendant ~ Type of Pleading:
Motion to Compel and Order

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel fo Record for this Party:
Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire

: Supreme Court No. 55835
152 Jefferson Street
Brookville, PA 15825
814-849-6800

FILED e
A%(&d%" AL, Ay Gordlor

William A Shav’s

prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff

V. : No. 750 - 2006 C.D.

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant

MOTION TO COMPEL

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, Stacy L. Snedden, through her attorney, Jeffrey M.
Gordon, Esquire, and files the following Motion to Compel: o |

1. A Notice scheduling the Plaintiff’s deposition for December 18, 2007 was sent to
the Plaintiff on November 28, 2007.

2. On December 17, 2007, Plaintiff contacted counsel for Defendant and indicated
she was not represented by éounsel and requested a continuance. Plaintiff also indicated she had
sought new counsel. The deposition was cancelled.

3. Counsel for Defendant left several telephone messages with the Plaintiff seeking
the name of Plaintiff’s new counsel in order to schedule a deposition.

4, On January 4, 2008, Plaintiff informed counsel for Defendant that Lori Choman,
Esquire was her new counsel.

5. On January 7, 2008, counsel for Defendant spoke with Attorney Choman.
Attorney Choman indicated she had not received the file from the Plaintiff, although she had
réquested the same on several occasions. Attorney Choman also stated that if she did not receive

the file from the Plaintiff by January 17, 2008, she would decline representation.



6. As of this date, Attorney Choman has not entered her appearance on behalf of the
Plaintiff.

7. On January 24, 2008, Defendant filed a Motion to Compel requesting this
Honorable Court issue an Order compelling the Plaintiff to make herself available for the taking
of a deposition on or before April 1, 2008. A copy of that Order is attached hereto as Exhibit
«p

8. On January 24, 2008, a letter to the Plaintiff was sent, along with a copy of the
Motion to Compel and this Honorable Court’s Order indicating that her deposition had been
scheduled for April 1, 2008. Copy of said correspondence is attached hereto as Exhibit “B.”

9. - OnFebruary 6, 2008, a letter was sent to Plaintiff, along with a Notice scheduling
her deposition for Tuesday, April 1, 2008 at 10:00 a.m. at the law office of Jeffrey M. Gordon,
Esquire, 152 Jefferson Street, Brookville, Pennsylvania. Copy of said correspondence is attached
hereto as Exhibit “C.”

10.  After scheduling the subject deposition for April 1, 2008 and providing the
Plaintiff with Notice of same, on March 26, 2008, counsel for Defendant received a telephone
call from Attorney Lorrie Choman indicating she was going to be representing the Plaintiff and
requested information from Defendant’s filed prior to the April 1, 2008 deposition.

11.  Counsel for Defendant photocopied and provided all discoverable information to
Attorney Choman and enclosed the same with a letter dated March 27, 2008, copy of which is
attached hereto as Exhibit “D.”

12. On March 31, 2008, counsel for Defendant received a telephone call from

Attorney Choman, at which time she indicated she would not be attending the deposition on



behalf of Ms. Felix, the plaintiff.

13. Counsel for Defendant asked Attorney Choman if she had entered her appearance
on behalf of Ms. Felix, and Attorney Choman indicated that she had not.

14.  Counsel for Defendant informed Attorney Choman that since she was not
officially representing the Plaintiff and could not assure Counsel for Defendant whether or not
Plaintiff would be present the next day for the deposition, counsel for Defendant would contact
Plaintiff directly

15.  Counsel for Defendant contacted the Plaintiff by telephone and was told that she
had not heard from her attorney and she did not intend to appear at the deposition without
counsel. This conversation occurred at 5:10 p.m. on March 31, 2008.

16.  Currently, there is a Second Set of Interrogatories that were served upon Plaintiff |
and have been outstanding since July 13, 2007.

17.  The aforementioned interrogatories, as well as Plaintiff’s deposition is necessary
and relevant with regard to obtaining all information to proceed with the defense of this case.

18.  Defendant, Stacy L. Snedden, is entitled to an Order compelling Plaintiff to make
herself available for deposition pursuant to Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure 4007.1 and
4019, and also compelling the Plaintiff to respond to the Defendant’s Second Set of
Interrogatories.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, Stacy L. Snedden, requests this Honorable Court to compel

Plaintiff to retain counsel within a reasonable period of time, make herself available for the



taking of her deposition, and also respond to the outstanding Second Set of Interrogatories or

suffer such sanctions as the Court shall impose.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff

V. : No. 750 - 2006 C.D.

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant

ORDER

Jh o
AND NOW, this I day of Nan Wz 2008, upon consideration of the

-Motion to Compel filed on behalf of the Defendant, Stacy L. Snedden,
IT IS ORDERED AND DECREED that Plaintiff shall retain counsel and/or make herself

available for the taking of her deposition on or before the I“SJr day of Qr',Dml

2008. The Plaintiff’s failure to do so may result in the imposition of sanctions in accordance

with Pa. R.C.P. Rules 4007.1 and 4019.

BY THE COURT:

/S/ Fredric J Ammerman

Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge

i hereby ceriify this 10 be a true
and attested copy of the original

statement filedd in this case.
JAN 24 2008
(o u.méﬁw

A AT o Brothonotary/
Aﬁeb(n e "]r’-‘?k of Courts
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Jettrey M. Gordon = .

Attorney at Law N " R i

(814) 849-6800 + Fax (814) 849-6363

152 Jefferson Street, Brookville, PA 15825

January 24, 2008

Ms. Lynn Felix
619 West Weber Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801

Re:  Lynn Felix v. Stacy L. Snedden
Clearfield County, No. 750 - 2006 C.D.

Dear Ms. Felix:
Enclosed please find a Motion to Compel that was filed with the Court on this date.

Please note the Order requires you either retain counsel and/or make yourself available
for the taking of your deposition on or before April 1, 2008.

Sincerely,

LA fu 7 Nl 7 [N d P
(L £
Jeffrey M. Gordon
IMG/kjs

Enclosure

EXHIBIT

L

tabbies*




Jettrey M. Gordon

Attomey at Law

(814) 849-6800 + Fax (814) 849-6363

152 Jefferson Street, Brookville, PA 15825
February 6, 2008

.Ms. Lynn Felix
619 West Weber Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801

Re:  Lynn Felix v. Stacy L. Snedden
Clearfield County, No. 750 - 2006 C.D.

~ Dear Ms. Felix:

Enclosed please find a Notice scheduling your deposition for Tuesday, April 1, 2008 at
10:00 a.m., at my office located at 152 Jefferson Street, Brookville, Pennsylvania.

As you know, the Court issued an Order on January 24, 2008, ordering that you shall
either retain counsel and/or make yourself available for the taking of your deposition on or before

April 1, 2008.

Should you retain counsel, please have them contact me immediately.

Sincerely,

Jeftrey M. ﬁ%
IMG/kjs

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Jennifer Murphy-Reichert w/enclosure
Claim No. 010110517556

EXHIBIT

L

tabbles®




Jettrey M. Go rd‘on

Artorney at Law

(814) 849-6800 + Fax (814) 849-6363

152 Jefferson Street, Brookville, PA 15825

March 27, 2008

Lorrie Choman, Esquire
1303 Treasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801
Re:  Lynn Felix v. Stacy L. Snedden
Dear Lorrie:

Enclosed please find the information we discussed regarding the above-referenced matter.

You are correct that there was a second set of interrogatories sent to Mr. Buckley, which
were not answered. They are enclosed herewith.

As you know, the deposition is scheduled for April 1, 2008, at 10:00 a.m. at my office.
look forward to seeing you then.

Sincerely,

Enclosures

EXHIBIT




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX, ‘ No. 750 - 2006 C.D.
Plaintiff

V.

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant Type of Pleading:
Certificate of Service

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel fo Record for this Party:
Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 55835

152 Jefferson Street

Brookville, PA 15825
814-849-6800

William A Shaw

Pruthonotary/Clerk of Courg



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff
V. : No. 750 - 2006 C.D.
STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire, hereby certify that on this 2™ day of April, 2008, a certified
copy of Defendant’s Motion to Compel and Rule to Show Cause was sent to the Plaintiff, Lynn
Felix, by mailing the same via United States First Class Mail, postage prepaid (see Exhibit “A”),
by depositing the same in the United States Post Office at Brookville, Pennsylvania, addressed as
follows:

Ms. Lynn Felix

619 West Weber Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801

X e

Jefﬁ‘fy M. Gordon, Esquire

Attogney for Defendant
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U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE—POSTMASTER S PQS,%

Received From: =
JEFFREY M GORDON ESQUERIS
152 JEFFERSON STREET Poirsi

BROOKVILLE PA 15825

Affix fee here in stamps
or meter postage and
post mark. Inquire of
Postmaster for current

c'Zofee.

l — ’=
—

o m—— g —————]

=== PITNEY BOWES

$001.05°

[ APR 02 2008

MAILED FRONI ZIP. CODE 1 5825

One piece of ordinary mail addressed to:
MS LYNN FELIX

619 WEST WEBER AVENUE ¢

DUBOIS PA 15801

PS Form 3817, Mar. 1989

EXHIBIT

I A




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
LYNN-FELIX, No. 06-750 C.D. .
Plaintiff :
_ C Type of Pleading: _
-Vs- E : ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
STACY L. SNEDDEN .
Defendant
Filed on Behalf of:
LYNN FELIX, Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Loralee A. Choman, Esquire
1303 Treasure Lake

DuBois, PA 15801

PA Atty. ID No. 52210

(814) 375-0228
Email: chomanlaw@verizon.net

FILED »¢
AgR)O?sOZ g Py Choman

William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courtgqo aL Yo /4
6

C



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, |

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
LYNN FELIX. : No. 06-750 C.D.
Plaintiff : '
) . : ‘ Type of Pleading:
-V§- . : -ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
STACY L. SNEDDEN
Defendant

Filed on Behalf of:
LYNN FELIX, Plaintiff

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter my appearance this date on behalf of the Plaintiff, Lynn Felix, in

Lorafeé A/ Choman, Esquire
1303 Treasure Lake

DuBois, PA 15801

PA Atty. ID No. 52210

(814) 375-0228

Email: chomanlaw@verizon.net

the above-captioned matter.

Dated: April 10, 2008



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
LYNN FELIX .
-Vs- : No. 06-750-CD
STACY L. SNEDDEN |
ORDER
AND Now, this 10th day of April, 2008, following
discussion on the Defendant's Motion to Compel, it is the
ORDER of this Court that said Motion is hereby granted. It
is the ORDER of this Court that the Plaintiff shall complete
full and correct answers to the second set of interrogatories
pending and provide the Defendant with the same by no later
than May 12, 2008. In addition, the Plaintiff shall appear
for a deposition at the office of Jeffrey Gordon, Equire, by
no later than May 12, 2008. | |

BY THE COURT, T
Ol -

President Judge

g' Qca '
) Go( dO/\
William A. Shaw
Prothonatary/Clerk of Courts é@




STORINEST proadg ===

Aomemy (speepageq =~ (spmpuasag =

FROTTT Moy (Mgrue YT ymareig =

aped Susorto o3 01 sojasas papuscud seg %9130 5 Lmiouernosg LS

"sonzed arenadosdde e Sumassy 40} BIGISUOtsa am noy

n@.\Nq_,\N.. A

$HNOY O u8|D/AIRI0UOLOId
MBUS W LB

8007 S T ¥dv

adiid



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff

V.

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

No. 750 - 2006 C.D.

Type of Pleading:
Certificate of Service

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel fo Record for this Party:
Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 55835

152 Jefferson Street

Brookville, PA 15825
814-849-6800

HED D e,
A 0 S

William A, Shay
Prothoriotz ary/Clerk of Courtg



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff
V. : No. 750 - 2006 C.D.
STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire, he;eby certify that on this 18" day of April, 2008, an
original Notice of Deposition 'was sent to Lorrie Choman, Esquire, counsel for Plaintiff, by
mailing the same via United States First Class Mail, postage prepaid, by depositing the same in
the United States Post Office at Brookville, Pennsylvania, addressed as follows: ‘

Lorrie Choman, Esquire

1303 Treasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801

Attorney for-Defendant



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX, No. 750 - 2006 C.D.
Plaintiff

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant Type of Pleading:
Motion to Compel and Request
for the Imposition of Sanctions

Under Pa. R.C.P 4019

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel fo Record for this Party:
- Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire

Supreme Court No. 55835

152 Jefferson Street

Brookville, PA 15825

814-849-6800

FI
Gosdbr
U 52[][]8 jHZL

“Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts b@ William A. Shaw
2

rothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff

V. : : No. 750 - 2006 C.D.

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant

MOTION TO COMPEL AND REQUEST FOR THE
IMPOSITION OF SANCTIONS UNDER RULE Pa. R.C.P. 4019

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, Stacy L. Snedden, through her attorney, Jeffrey M.
Gordon, Esquire, and files the following Motion to Compel and Request for the Imposition of
Sanctions:

L. This is the third Motion to Compel that has been filed in this case.

2. The plaintiff was deposed on Monday, May 12, 2008, pursuant to a Court Order
dated April 15, 2008, which compelled the plaintiff to appear for ‘the taking of her deposition.

3. In addition to appearing for her deposition, she was also compelled by the same
above-referenced Court Order to provide answers to the second set of interrogatories, which were
provided at the time of the taking of her deposition.

4. The plaintiff has a long history of physical problems and at the time of the subject
accident was considered disabled by the Social Security Administration.

5. The subject interrogatories requested the names of all doctors that the plaintiff has
treated with over the past ten years.

6. The plaintiff provided the names of various health care professionals in response



to the subject interrogatories and also in response to deposition questions. At the time of the
deposition, defendant’s counsel presented to plaintiff’s counsel ten medical releases, which
plaintiff’s counsel advised her client not to sign. |

7. It was defense counsel’s intention to fill in the names of all physicians listed on
the plaintiff’s response to interrogatories as well as any additional responses elicited at the time
of the deposition. | \

8. It is believed there were ten physicians named between the answer to
interrogatories and responses to deposition questions.

9. Plaintiff’s counsel insisted that the names of all the physicians be typed on the
medical releases and sent to her for review before she would allow her client to sign the same.

10.  Although defense counsel has never had to do this in 20 years of practice, he
complied with Attorney Choman’s request and provided her with ten separate medical releases
containing the names of all physicians named in either responses to interrogatories or answers to
discovery questions.

11. Sevén of the ten releases were returned.

12, The releases for Dr. Ott, Dr. Lundéren and Dr. Lunsford were not signed, the
reason given by plaintiff’s counsel was that these doctors had nothing to do with the treatment of
the plaintiff’s condition for which she is now complaining.

13. A letter was written to plaintiff’s counsel on May 23, 2008, indicating that if the
medical releases for Dr. Ott, Dr. Lundgren and Dr. Lunsford were not signed and returned by
June 2, 2008, that a motion to compel wbuld be filed and sanctions would be sought.

14.  Plaintiff’s physical condition prior to, during and after the subject accident is



relevant and an area which the defendant is entitled to discover.

15.  The Plaintiff does not choose_z which doctors or health care professioﬁals are
relevant.

16. The Plaintiff’s long history of physical problems calls for a close review of her
medical history.

17.  This discovery is ﬁecessary and relevant with regard to obtaining all information
necessary to proceed with the defense of this case.

18.  Defendant, Stacy L. Snedden, is entitled to an Order compelling Plaintiff to
execute the aforementioned medical releases and is also entitled to the imposition of sanctions
against plaintiff’s counsel pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. 4019.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, Stacy L. Snedden, requests this Couﬁ to compel Plaintiff to
execute the aforementioned medical releases and impose sanctions to the extent that the Court

deems reasonable.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

L_YNN FELIX, : B
Plaintiff

V. ’ : No. 750 - 2006 C.D.

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant

ORDER AND RULE

AND NOW, this im_ day of June, 2008, upon consideration of the Motion to
Compel and Request for the Imposition of Sanctions Under Pa. R.C.P. 4019, filed on behalf of
the Defendant, Stacy L. Snedden, it is the ORDER of the Court that a Rule is directed to the
Plaintiff, Lynn Felix, to appear and show cause why the prayer of said Motion should not be

granted.

Said Rule Returnable on the § ¥ day of  July ,2008at 1. 3D
)
o’clock § .m.,in Room 1 of the Clearfield County Courthouse, 230 East Market
Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania, 16830.

.BY THE COURT:

Fredpic J. Ammerman, President Judge

" FILED

O Vizam 6r

JUN 05 2008 =<« ATTY Gordon

Cuwrill <y
William A. Shaw will sevve)
/Clerk of Courts @



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
LYNN FELIX, *
Plaintiff *
vS. * NO. 06-750-CD
STACY L. SNEDDEN, *
Defendant *
RULE TO SHOW CAUSE

NOW, this 1%"day of April, 2008, upon receipt and review of the Motion to
Compel filed on behalf of the Defendant; it is the ORDER of this Court that argument on
said Motion shall be held on the 10th day of April, 2008 at 3:30 p.m. in Courtroom

No. 1 of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsyivania.

The Plaintiff, Lynn Felix is ordered to appear, in person, to show cause why the
Defendant’'s Motion to Compel should not be granted and why she did not comply with
the provisions of this Court’'s Order of January 24, 2008. At the time of the hearing the
Plaintiff may be represented by an attorney as long as the attorney has appropriately

previously entered his or her appearance as required by the Rules of Civil Procedure.

BY THE COURT,

MERMAN

FREDRIC J. A
President Judge

F: 3ce Awy

Q_LL/ i) Gp(doﬂ DO«

SeqUR
Wiltiam A. SN

prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LYNN FELIX }
VS } NO. 06-750-CD
STACY L. SNEDDEN }
ORDER

NOW, this 8th day of July, 2008, this being the
date set for argument on the Defendant's Motion to Compel and
Request for Sanctions, the Court noting that neither the
Plaintiff, Lynn Felix, or the Plaintiff's counsel has
appeared; counsel for the Defendant having certified on the
record that he made service of notice of hearing on said
motion; upon consideration of the issues, it is the ORDER of
this Court that the Motion to Compel and Request for
Sanctions be and is hereby GRANTED. It is the ORDER of this
Court that the Plaintiff have no more than Fifteen (15) Days
in which to supply defense counsel with appropriate medical
release in order that defense counsel may obtain medical
documents from Dr. Gary Ott, Dr. Lundgren and Dr. Lunsford.
In addition, the Plaintiffs shall have no more than Thirty
(30) Days from thié date in which to pay, through counsel,
attorney's fees in the amount of Six Hundred Sixty Dollars

($660.00) .

, BY«JHE URT%
Fl LE D o?ccm@. | ( 5 ‘ é L5 Aintiasstion
oMan

Jﬁl%zfo B President &J’Jdge

William A_ Sh
Pruthonotary/Clerk of Courts

Gexdon
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

FILED,

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA &”—» 14 2008
CIVIL ACTION - LAW VW'(”;!%}LSSYh/a “—
Prothonotary/Clerk o_f Coung

LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant

\ oo o fgee
No. 750 - 2006 C.D.

Type of Pleading:
Certificate of Service

Filed on Behalf of*
Defendant

Counsel fo Record for this Party:
Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 55835

152 Jefferson Street

Brookville, PA 15825
814-849-6800



vegs

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX, ~
Plaintiff
V. ' : No. 750 - 2006 C.D.
STACY L. SNEDDEN, _
Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire, attorney for Defendant, hereby certify that on the 5® day of
June, 2008, a true and correct copy of the Defendant’s Motion to Compel and Request for the
Imposition of Sanctions Under Pa. R.C.P. 4019, with accompanying Order, was forwarded by

first-class mail, postage prepaid, to counsel of record for Plaintift:

Loralee A. Choman, Esquire
1303 Treasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801

effiey M. GordonW

Attorney for Defendant , e



¢

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff

V.

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

No. 750 - 2006 C.D.

Type of Pleading:
Certificate of Service

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel fo Record for this Party:
Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 55835

152 Jefferson Street

Brookville, PA 15825
814-849-6800

AT

William A. Shaw .
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX,
- Plaintiff
v. : No. 750 - 2006 C.D.
STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire, hereby certify that on this 16th day of July, 2008, a
certified copy of an Order dated July 8™, 2008, by Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge, and .
filed on July 11, 2008, was sent to ‘Lorrie Choman, Esquire, coqnsel for Plaintiff, by mailing the
same via United States Certified Mail, Article No. 7004 2510 0002 1139 9963, postage prepaid,
by depositing the same in the United States Post Office at Brookville, Pennsylvania, addressed as
follows:

Lorrie Choman, Esquire

1303 Treasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801

Attérney for Defendant



IN THE COURT OF COM]VION PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
LYNN FELIX, - , : No. 06-750 C.D.
Plaintiff :
, | : “Type of Pleading:
-vs- , : RULE TO SHOW CAUSE
STACY L. SNEDDEN
Defendant
Filed on Behalf of:
LYNN FELIX, Plaintiff
Counsel of Record for this Party:
Loralee A. Choman, Esquire
1303 Treasure Lake

DuBois, PA 15801
PA Atty. ID No. 52210

(814) 375-0228
Email: chomanlaw@verizon.net

FILED

JUL 28 2008

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
LYNN FELIX, ¢ No.06750CD.
Plaintiff S ‘
_ : » Type of Pleading:
-VS- : RULE TO SHOW CAUSE
STACY L. SNEDDEN
Defendant :
: Filed on Behalf of:
LYNN FELIX, Plaintiff
RULE TO SHOW CAUSE

AND NOW, this ‘-F% day of Qw,us‘r, 2008, upon consideration of the Plaintiff’s
Petition for Special Relief, it is hereby ordered that: '

(1) a Rule is issued upon the Respondent to show cause why the Petitioner is not entitled

to the relief requested;

(2) Rule returnable and a hearing thereon onthe QS day of (—\u%. ;gf , 2008, at /

A0 i)_m in the Clearfield County Courthouse, courtroom number i with _\

allotted for hearing on the matter

A By the Court:
‘ % Uﬂ Judge
mgmaﬁzrcm ~

PCOA% Choman
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IN TI-[E COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
- CIVIL DIVISION
LYNNFELIX, - - :  No.06-750 C.D.
Plaintiff ' : I
o Co Type of Pleading:
-vs- - : : Petition for Special Relief
STACY L. SNEDDEN - ’
Defendant
Filed on Behalf of: '
 LYNN FELIX, Plaintiff .
' Counsel of Record for this Party:
! Loralee A. Choman, Esquire
1303 Treasure Lake

DuBois, PA 15801
PA Atty. ID No. 52210

(814) 375-0228
Email: chomanlaw@venzon net

FILED

IJUL 2 8 2008
B Q3o (was

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

‘ CEn ) ﬂTT\



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA -
CIVIL DIVISION -
LYNNFELIX, : No. 06-750 C.D.
Plaintiff o : -
: oo Type of Pleading:
-vs- ' : - Petition for Special Relief
/
STACY L. SNEDDEN
' Defendant
Filed on Behalf of: -

LYNN FELIX, Plaintiff

PETITION FOR SPECIAL RELIEF

_ Plaintiff, by and through her counsel, Loralee A. Chomém, Esquire, hereby
petitions this Honorable Court to set aside its Order dated July 8, 2008, and in support thereof

avers as follows:

1. Plaintiff had no notice of any date set for hearing on Defendant’s Motion to Compel and
Request for Sanctions, nor did Plaintiff have any notice of the conduct of such hearing. If

* counsel had such notice, she certainly would have attended on behalf of her client.

2. This Honorable Court’s Order of July 8, 2008, a copy of whlch is attached hereto as Exhlblt

“A”, allows ﬁfteen days for Plaintiff’s response.

{

2. Said Order relates to Defendant’s Motion to Compel and Request for Sanctions.



2. By letter dated 20 May 2008, Plz;intiﬂ’ s counsel had advised Defendant’s counsel that the
physician’s from whom Defense counsel sought plaintiff’s personal medical records had no
relationship to any treatment sought by Plaintiff in connection with the underlying accident. A
copy of counsel’s letter is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”. ‘

3. This Honorable Court’s Order of July 8, 2008, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit

“A”, allows fifteen days for Plaintiff’s response.

4, Defense counsel’s correspondence énclosing said Order is dated July 16, 2008, already half

the time for response.

5. Plaintiff’s counsel picked up the “Certified Mail, Article no. 7004 2510 0002 1139 9963 at
her Treasure Lake Box, on July 23, 2008. ‘ '

6. As such, counsel obtained the order on the day the signed releases were due, yet had no notice

or opportunity to be heard on the Motion.

7. Counsel therefore requests that this Honorable Court hold in abeyance its Order of July 8,
2008, until Plaintiff has a proper opportunity to be heard on the matter.

8. Itis believed that Defendant’s requests ﬁolate The Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act (“HIPAA”) significantly the Privacy Rule, as contained in Title II of HIPPA,
which contains the regulations regarding the use and disclosure of Protected Health Information.

9. Counsel also therefore respectfully requests that sanctions imposed by said order be lifted

until such time as Plaintiff has had a proper opportunity to be heard on the matter.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Honorable Court hold in
abeyance its Order of July 8, 2008, until such time as a hearing may be scheduled on the matter.



Dated: July 25,2008

Respectfully submitted,

(((Chor

Loralee \A. Clx tan, Bsquire
1303 Treasure Lake

DuBois, PA 15801

PA Atty. ID No. 52210

(814) 375-0228

Email: chomanlaw@verizon.net

;\




I hereby certif
and altested
statement filg

JUy

Attest,

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LYNN FELIX s )
VS } NO. 06-750-CD
STACY L. SNEDDEN }
ORDER

NOW, this 8th day of July, 2008, this being the
date set for argument on the Defendant's Motion to Compel and
Request for Sanctions, the Court noting that neither the
Plaintiff, Lynn Felix, or the Plaintiff's counsel has
appeared; counsel for the Defendant having certified.on the
record that he made service of notice of hearing on said
motion; upon consideration of the issues, it is the ORDER of
this Court that the Motion to Compel and Request for
Sanctions be and is hereby GRANTED. It is the ORDER of this
Court that the Plaintiff have no more than Fifteen (15) Days
in which to supply defense counsel with appropriate medical
release in order that defense counsel may obtain medical
documents from Dr. Gary Ott, Dr. Lundgren and Dr. Lunsford.
Ih addition, the Plaintiffs shall have no more than Thirty
(30) Days from this date in which to pay, through counsel,
attorney's fees in the amount of Six Hundred Sixty Dollars

($660.00) .

y this to be a true BY THE COURT,

repy of the original .
f in this case. /S/ Fredric J Ammerman

11 2008 President Judge

Coitts £

Prothonotary/

Clerk of Courts E*HJ—EEL“( \\{«\ !




Jettrey M. Gordon

At torney at Law

(814) 849-6800 + Fax (814) 849-6363

152 Jefferson Stree, Brookville, PA 15825

July 16, 2008

Via US. Certified Mail
Article No. 7004 2510 0002 1139 9963

~ Loralee A. Choman, Esquire -
1303 Treasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801

Re:  Lynn Felix v. Stacy L. Sneddén
Clearfield County, No. 750 - 2006 C.D.

Dear Lorrie:

Please find enclosed a certified copy of the Court's Order requiring your chent‘s 51gnature
on the enclosed medical releases within fifteen (15) days of such Order. ‘

In addition, sanctions have been imposed in the amount of $660 00 whlch I ask you make
payable to my office.

I thank you for your attentlon to thls matter. Should you have any questions, please feel
- free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Enclosure

EXtader, U



Certificate of Service

I certify that I have this day served, via certified United States Mail, postage pre-paid, a copy

of the Petition for Special Relief, on behalf of Plaintiff in the above matter upon the following:

Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire
(Attorney for Respondent/Defendant)
152 Jefferson Street '

" Brookville, PA 15825

%Yuaﬂ// ) /%V

July 25, 2008 s Lofalec-A. ChomaI}/Esqulre
’ PA ID No. 52210
1303 Treasure Lake
Du Bois, PA 15801
Telephone: (814) 375-0228
Attorney for Petitioner/Plaintiff
chomanlaw@verizon.net




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
LYNN FELIX |
-VS- | : No. 06-750-CD
STACY L. SNEDDEN
| ORDER
~ AND Now, this 25th day of August, 2008, following
argumen% on the Plaintiff's Petitfon for Special Relief, it
is the ORDER of this Court that the parties have until
Tuesday, September 2, 2608, in which to supply the Court with
a letter setting forth references to precedent in support of

their position concerning HIPAA restrictions.

BY THE COURT,

Pres1dent Judge

N 5 F:\\MEEI:)éQC s Chow
s : g%ZGQ“B Gord;

mxﬂ@“mrkdcmms C?
pro
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
LYNN FELIX, * NO. 06-750-CD
Plaintiff * QD
VS, *
1 ,
STACY L. SNEDDEN, . F, ED CClys.
Defendant ¥ 0 é>6u%% g:g;f
)y T2
William A. Shaw
ORDER Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

NOW, this 2nd day of October, 2008, in consideration of the Plaintiff's Petition for

Special Relief filed on July 28, 2008 requesting that the Court reconsider its’ QOrder of

July 8, 2008, it is the ORDER of this Court that the said Petition for Special Relief be

and is hereby granted as follows:

1. The issue involves the extent to which the Plaintiff's medical history is
discoverable relative her personal injury action and claim for damages filed
above;

2. This Court notes that a party’s right of access to medical records is not unlimited
and must be confined within the area covered by the Plaintiff's claim. Although a
Plaintiff waives the patient-physician privilege to the extent that the patient relies
upon her medical condition as a basis for recovery of damages, the Plaintiff is not
required to sign a medical authorization directing any physician, surgeon or
hospital that has attended, examined or treated the patient to furnish the
Defendant with any and all information ahd records or copies of records relating
to attendance, examination or treatment rendered to that treatment. See 7
Standard Pennsylvania Practice 2™, § 36:9;

3. The Defendant is only entitled to the Plaintiff's medical history in so far as that
medical history would have any bearing upon the specific injuries for which the

Plaintiff's claim is made in the Complaint, as the release of prior medical history

7




information is controlled by the claim made by the Plaintiff in the Complaint, the
breadth of the claim determines the breadth and depth of the investigation
permitted into the Plaintiff's medical history by the Defendant. Hoffman v.
Gearhart, 64 Pa. DNC 2™ 749 (Monroe 1974). The Court notes that the Hoffman
case as cited contains suggested language for appropriate preparation of a

medical release document;

. Therefore, the Court hereby Orders the Defendant to proceed with preparation of

medical release documents in the form as noted above and that the Defendant is

not permitted to receive complete details of the Plaintiff's medical history.

. The provisions of this Court's Order of July 8, 2008 awarding attorney’s fees in

the amount of $660.00 are hereby rescinded.

BY THE COURT,

FREPRIC J. K’MMERMAN
Sident Judge




FILED

0CT 06 2008

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION Fﬂ L E D@

: . JAN20 201
LYNN FELIX, : No. 06-750 C.D. 12 ( 4

Plaintiff : o William A, shq
. Pratho /Clerk Or‘Couns
Type of Pleading: \ e
-VS- MOTION FOR LEAVE TO WITHDRAW L CHowmne

STACY L. SNEDDEN
Defendant



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
LYNN FELIX, ; No. 06-750 C.D.
Plaintiff :
Type of Pleading:

-VS§- : MOTION FOR LEAVE TO WITHDRAW

STACY L. SNEDDEN
Defendant

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO WITHDRAW

1. Having been notified of administrative suspension and “inactive” status pursuant to the Order
of the Pennsylvania Supreme Court ( a copy of which is attachcld hereto as Exhibit “A”), I
hereby move this Honorable Court to grant my request to withdraw as counsel for Plaintiff
ottrey-Péati ¢ //y

2. Thave supplied Plaintiff and Counsel for Defendant with the requisite Notice under Supreme
Court Rule 217, Form 24, with a copy of said Notice attached hereto as Exhibit “B.”

WHEREFORE, I request that this Honorable Court grant leave to Withdraw as counsel for

Plaintiff in accordance with the proposed Order attached hereto.

1303 Tl'eaétll'e Lake
Du Bows, PA 15801
Telephone: (814) 375-0228



Form DB-24
(9/2009)

LITIGATION NOTICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE SUSPENSION

Registered or Certified Mail
Return Receipt Requested

To: Ms. Lynn Felix
619 West Weber Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801

Pursuant to Rule 217(b) of the Pennsylvania Rules of Disciplinary Enforcement,
you are hereby advised that by Order of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, | have

been [ ] Disbarred, [x ] Suspended, [ ] transferred to disability inactive status. Said
Order is effective December 31, 2009.

By this notice, you are advised that you should immediately obtain another

attorney to substitute in my place in representing you in litigation currently before the
Courts. In the event that you do not obtain substitute counsel before the effective date
of the disbarment, suspension or transfer to inactive status as indicated above, it is my

responsibility to move in the Court of agency in which the proceeding is pending for
leave to withdraw.

January 15, 2009. %W/)/%KL@ (O //W

Loralee ’A. Choman

EFor delivéry, information visit ouF,Websité at Wwi.USps. com@ﬁm

OFFICIAL USE

Postage | $ q q
Cortified Fea ﬂ’\) J/ 0
Postmark
Retum Receipt Fee Here
(Endorsement Required) ﬂ ’ 3 O

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Reqguired)

- - t
Total Postage & Fees $ 6 \ﬁ ‘/ |

Sent 10 /776 LyNA) gjb(/d/-—x
S 14 WEST \WEBER JE,

2009 1L&0 0002 0419 7473

City, Srare,VZ'IP+4 W 6‘99—1:5 f%»—— /58 o ‘

Exhibit “B”



-

¥ DATE: 12/01/2009 PENNSYLVANIA CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION PAGE: 25

TIME: 07:02:48 NON-COMPLIANT LAWYERS USER ID:
raltland ‘
ACTIVE
REPORT :
ctxk crt

SORT BY : COUNTY CODE, LAWYER LAST NAME
CRITERTA: COMPLIANCE YEAR END DATE = 043009 GROUP 1, REINST FEE ASSESSED

Clearfield 52210 Choman, Loralee Anne



y

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that [ have served a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion for
Leave to Withdraw upon the following, by postage paid first class U.S. mail, return receipt
requested:

Ms. Lynn Felix
619 West Weber Avenue
Du Bois, PA 15801

Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire
152 Jefferson Street
Broquille, PA 15825

hllee

1alee A. Choman
1303 Treasure Lake
Du Bois, PA 15801
Telephone: (814) 375-0228

Date: 19 January 2010



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
LYNN FELIX, ; No. 06-750 C.D.
Plaintiff :
; Type of Pleading:
-V§- : MOTION FOR LEAVE TO WITHDRAW

STACY L. SNEDDEN
Defendant

PROPOSED ORDER

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO WITHDRAW

S
AND NOW, this R day of—)a*\u&i, 2010, upon consideration of the foregoing

Motion, it is hereby ordered that:

Counsel is granted said Motion for Leave to Withdraw, with the Court being satisfied that
Movant has supplied appropriate Notice under Supreme Court Rule 217 to opposing counsel of
record and to Plaintiff.

_
g
é JAN 219010 L. Choman,

William A. Shaw
Prothonatary/Clerk of Couris
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff

-VS-

STACY L. SNEDDEN
Defendant

PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 06-750 C.D.

Type of Pleading:
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Filed on Behalf of:
LYNN FELIX, Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Loralee A. Choman, Esquire
1303 Treasure Lake

DuBois, PA 15801

PA Atty. ID No. 52210

(814) 375-0228
Email: chomanlaw@verizon.net

..
S William A Shaw CQP\(\CJA

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

@



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
LYNN FELIX, : No. 06-750 C.D.
Plaintiff :
: Type of Pleading:
-vVs- : ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
STACY L. SNEDDEN
Defendant
Filed on Behalf of:
LYNN FELIX, Plaintiff
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter my appearance this date on behalf of the Plaintiff, Lynn Felix, in

Q(M@M

Loratee A. Choman, Esquire
1303 Treasure Lake

DuBois, PA 15801

PA Atty. ID No. 52210

(814) 375-0228

Email: chomanlaw@verizon.net

the above-captioned matter.

Dated: 3 March 2010



Certificate of Service

I certify that I have this day served, via United States Mail, postage pre-paid, a copy of my

Entry of Appearance on behalf of Plaintiff in the above matter upon the following:

Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire
152 Jefferson Street
Brookville, PA 15825

ot

3 March 2010 Loralee A. Choman, Esquire
PA ID No. 52210
1303 Treasure Lake
Du Bois, PA 15801
Telephone: (814) 375-0228
Attorney for Petitioner/Plaintiff
chomanlaw@verizon.net
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS M‘mﬂa’y{ 0'5@%‘109%

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW ’

*EILED™

LYNN FELIX, » No. 750 - 2006 C.D.
| Plaintiff : 0CT g6 2010
| | | | e
v ' +  William A. Shaw
. _ Mothonotary/Clerk of Couris
| | e
_ LA
STACY L. SNEDDEN,
~ Defendant Type of Pleading:
Petition for Case Management
Conference
Filed on Behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel fo Record for this Party:
Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 55835

152 Jefterson Street

Brookville, PA 15825
814-849-6800



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff

V. : No. 750 - 2006 C.D.

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant

PETITION FOR CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE

AND NOW, comes the defendant, Stacy L. Snedden, by and through her counsel, Jeffrey
M. Gordon, Esquire and hereby petitions this Honorable Court to schedule a Case Management
Conference averring as follows:

1. Plaintiff’s Complaint was filed on or about May 12, 2006.

2. The pleadings in this matter have been closed.
3. The discovery in this mater has been completed.
4, Defendant has made an offer to pay policy limits of Twenty-five Thousand and

00/100ths ($25,000.00) Dollars to the Plaintiff, contingent upon receiving documentation from
Plaintiff that there are no existing liens, or that satisfactory arrangements have been made with
lien holders as to the satisfaction of such liens.

5. Despite Defendant’é requests from January 28, 2009 to provide éuch lien
documentation, the Plaintiff has not suppiied the same. |

6. The Defendant would like to resolve this case, but cannot do so until the lien

documentation is presented.



7. Defense counsel submits this Petition for the scheduling of a status conference
believing that the Court’s assistance is imperative to establish a Case Management Order and
move this case towards resolution.

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully requested Your Honorable Court issue an Order
scheduling a Case Management Conference at a date and time convenient to the Court.

Respectfully submitted,

Attogney for Defendant



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff
V. : No. 750 - 2006 C.D.
STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on this 6" day of October, 2010, a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Petition for Case Management Conference was sent via first class mail, postage prepaid, to the
following:

Loralee A. Choman, Esquire

1303 Treasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801

X L

Jettrdy M. Gordof_Bsquire

Attorngy for Defendant



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff

v. “ : No. 750 - 2006 C.D.

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant

ORDER

AND NOW, this Le day of October, 2010, upon consideration of Defendant’s
Petition for Case Management Conference,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECREED that a Case Management Conference is

scheduled for thezéﬁ day of a‘)bbt’/’ ,2010,at 3:36 o’clock,

P .m, in—&:n;m(_ bam&r& of the Clearfield County Courthouse, 230 East Market Street,

Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:

FILED
oL A4 Gordon,
{ William A. Shaw (A2

prothonatarny/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL DIVISION

LYNN FELIX,
Plaintiff

-Vs-

STACY L. SNEDDEN.,
Defendant

No. 06-750 C.D.

Type of Filing:
Petition to Enforce Settlement and
to Impose Sanctions

Filed on Behalf of*
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party
Loralee A. Choman, Esquire
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, CIVIL DIVISION

LYNN FELIX, No. 06-750 C.D.
Plaintiff
v . Type of Filing:
STACY L. SNEDDEN, : ybe &
: Petition to Enforce Settlement and
Defendant

to Impose Sanctions

PETITION TO ENFORCE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND TO IMPOSE
SANCTIONS UPON DEFENDANT AND DEFENSE COUNSEL

Plaintiff, by and through her counsel, Loralee A. Choman, hereby moves
this Honorable Court to enforce the settlement agreement entered into between counsel and in

support thereof avers as follows:

A. Petition to Enforce Settlement

1. This matter was subject to status conference before this President Judge on October
26, 2010, at which time Defendant’s counsel advised the court that Defendant had
offered to tender her policy limits in connection with the underlying auto accident
pending receipt of plaintiff’s lien status with the Pennsylvania Department of Public
Welfare (“PDPW”). (See correspondence of counsel dated January 7, 2010 and
August 23, 2010, attached here as Exhibits A and B.)

2. As noted at the settlement conference, Plaintiff’s counsel had great difficulty
receiving confirmation from the DPDW that they had no matter to subrogate, despite
reassurances from the Department’s personnel; finally, on December 22, 2010,
counsel received the confirmation of the same, which she immediately forwarded to

Defense counsel. (See correspondence, attached here as Exhibit C.)



. Despite having received the PDPW correspondence, Defense counsel advised that he
“[had] to check on one more matter,” which appears to have been release of
Plaintiff’s first party file from State Farm, with counsel stating, “Once I receive State
Farm’s file and confirm that no Medicare payments were made, I will thereafter
provide you with Erie’s release.” (See correspondence dated December 30, 2010
attached here as Exhibit D.)

. Plaintiff immediately signed the release forwarded to her and thereafter, upon the
January 13, 2011, request of Defense counsel, provided her State Farm’s claim
number. (See release dated January 1, 2011 and correspondence dated January 4,
2011, attached as Exhibit E.)

. Despite her compliance with Defendant’s request and Defense counsel’s reassurances
of settlement, on April 4, 2011, Defense counsel forwarded a letter to Plaintiff’s
counsel (dated April 4, 2010) requesting that she sign yet a third release, noting that
“Unfortunately, both local litigation specialist and myself [sic] were ready to settle
this case. This process requires the main office to sign off. However, they have a
question regarding a potential Medicare lien. Although I do not believe such a lien
exists in this case, they will not release the settlement check until I obtain that final
lien letter from Medicare.” (See correspondence attached here as Exhibit F.)

. Counsel also noted in that correspondence that “Often it takes several weeks, even
months, for Medicare to process this request.”

. Plaintiff respectfully submits that Defendant had years to obtain this information and
certainly never discussed the same at the settlement conference before this court in
October. In fact, on March 24, 2009, counsel noted that hé “inadvertently requested
Medicare lien information [of Plaintiff], rather than DPW lien information. I
believe the information comes from the same department, but technically, this is not
a Medicare case, but rather a Department of Public Welfare case.” (emphasis added)
(See correspondence attached here as Exhibit G.)

. Defendant thus had several years to request the information that “the main office”
now seeks, and given the prospect that, as Defense counsel points out, “Often it takes
several weeks, or even months, for Medicare to process this request,” Plaintiff

respectfully submits that she is entitled to settlement.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this respectfully requests that
this Honorable Court enforce the settlement between the parties and order Defendant to

forward to her the release and subsequent draft necessary to settle this matter without
further delay.

B. Petition to Impose Sanctions

9. Based upon the foregoing, Plaintiff respectfully submits that she is entitled to
sanctions in an amount to compensate her eight hundred and seventy-five dollars for
the time and expense in preparation and presentation of the present petition, which
would not have been necessary if Defendant, her insurer and/or her counsel had
reviewed the file in a timely fashion and not represented to this court in October and
to counsel that the matter would be settled upon receipt of the specific lien
information that she sought.

10. Moreover, Plaintiff’s counsel, by courteous correspondence dated May 17, 2011,
offered to withdraw this Petition if Defendant forwarded a release and settlement
without further delay. Nonetheless, on May 18, 2011, Defense counsel wrote a
threatening letter to counsel, which speaks for itself, but decidedly refused to comply
with settlement. (See correspondence attached here as Exhibit Hand J.)

11. Plaintiff’s counsel is especially puzzled by counsel’s “guarantee” that “the Judge will
not require us to settle until” Plaintiff signs the latest release.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests that this court award payment of the costs
associated with the preparation and presentation of this Petition, and such other sanctions

as the court deems appropriate.

Lora]’;é
Attorney for Plaintiff, Lynn Felix -



Certificate of Service

I certify that on behalf of Petitioner/Plaintiff 1 have this day served upon the
following, USPS, postage pre-paid, a copy of the foregoing Petition to Enforce Settlement and to
Impose Sanctions in the above matter:

Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire (Attorney for Respondent/Defendant)

152 Jefferson Street

Brookville, PA 15825

26 May 2011 L'oralee A. Choman, Esquire
PA ID No. 52210
1303 Treasure Lake
Du Bois, PA 15801
Telephone (Cell): 610.360.6099
Attorney for Petitioner/Plaintiff
chomanlaw@verizon.net




Jeffrey M. Gordon

Attorney at Law

(814) 849-6800 + Fax (814) 849-6363

152 Jefferson Street, Brookville, PA 15825
January 7, 2010

Loralee A. Choman, Esquire
1303 Treasure Lake ] ) - I /
il

" DuBois, PA 15801

Re:  Lynn Felix v. Stacy L. Snedden
Clearfield County, No. 750 - 2006 C.D.

Dear Lorrie:

Thank you for your December 21, 2009 correspondence regarding the above-referenced
matter. |

As soon as you have confirmation from the Department of Welfare regarding your client's
lien status, please let me know. Once this information is confirmed, we will be happy to enter

into negotiations in an attempt to resolve this case.

I thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

/
IMG/kjs



Jeffrey M. Gordon

Attorney at Law

(814) 849-6800 + Fax (814) 849-6363

152 Jefferson Street, Brookville, PA 15825
August 23, 2010

Via Facsimile (814-375-9141) & U.S. Regular Mail

Lorales A-Choman, Csguire
1303 Treasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801

" Re:  Lynn Felix v. Stacy L. Snedden
Clearfield County, No. 750 - 2006 C.D.

Dear Lotrie:

Please be advised my client has authorized me to offer policy limits of $25,000.00 to
bring this matter to a conclusion.

Once I receive confirmation from you of the subrogation lien amounts, and agreements
for payment are in place, 1 will forward you a Release.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate tc contact me.

Sincerely,

/kjs

cc:  Ms. Jennifer Murphy-Reichert
Erie Insurance
Claim No. 010110517556



FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

LORALEE A. CHOMAN
Attorney

1303 TREASURE LAKE
DUBOIS, PA 15801
PHONE: 814.375.0228 CELL: 610.360.6099
CHOMANLAW®@VERIZON.NET

TO: FROM:

Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esq. Lorrie Choman

YOUR CLIENT/FILE DATE:
S. Snedden 12/22/2010

FAX NUMBER: TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER:
814.849.6363 . ~_ three

NOTES/COMMENTS:

Please see attached correspondence.
Thank you.

This message is confidential. It may contain information that is privileged or otherwise legally
protected from disclosure. If you are not the intended addressee, you are not authorized to read,
print, retain, copy or disseminate this message or any part of it. If you have received this
message in error, please accept my apology, notify me immediately by e-mail, discard any paper
copies and delete all electronic files of the message. Thank you.




Loralee A. Choman 1303 Treasure Lake = DuBois, PA 15801

Attorney
814.375.0228 * Cell 610.360.6099

e-mail: chomanlaw@verizon.net

Via fax and first class U.S.P.S.
22 December 2010

Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire
152 Jefferson Street
Brookville, PA 15825
RE: Felixv. Snedden

Dear Jeff:

Enclosed please find correspondence from Ms. Karin L. Tyler, Claims
Investigation Agent, division of Third Party Liability, Department of Public Welfare
(“DPW™) , confirming that the DPW has no medical or cash assistance claim related to
Ms. Felix for the accident of May 13, 2004. I believe this is all that you have
requested in order to process settlement of this case against Ms. Snedden.

Thank you kindly for your patience throughout this matter. Ilook forward to
receiving a release, which I assume will be limited to your client and her insurer only.
Please call me if you need anything further.

Very truly yours,

o=

S LAl
Lorrie Choman
Enclosure

LAC/cam e

Ms. Lynn Felix v
Ms. Karin L. Tyler
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i
COMMONWEALTH OF FENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
BUREAU OF FINANCIAL OPERATIONS
OWVISION OF THIRD PARTY LIARRITY
CASUALTY UNIT
£.0.80% 8425
HARRISBURG, PA 17105-8465

December 22, 2010

LORALEE A CHOMAN
1303 TREASURE LAKE
DUBOIS PA 15801

Re: Lynn Felix
CIS §: 370139047
Incident Date: 05/13/2004

Dear Loralee A. Choman:

Pursuvant to your request for a statement of claim, the Department of
Public Welfare, Third Party Liability, Casvalty Unit, has reviewed the
information you provided regaxding the above-referenced incident.

Tt has been determined that DPW has no medical and/or cash assisgtance
claim for this incident.

If you have any questions, please fesl free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kowinr lan—

Karin L. Tyler

Claims Investigation Agent
717-772-6614

717-772-6553 FAX



Jeftrey M. Gordon

Attorney atLaw

(814) 849-6800 + Fax (814) 849-6363

152 Jefferson Street, Brookville, PA 15825

December 30, 2010

Loralee A. Choman, Esquire
1303 Treasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801

Re:  Lynn Felix v. Stacy L. Snedden
Clearfield County, No. 750 - 2006 C.D.

Dear Lorrie:

Thank you for your correspondence of December 22, 2010, along with the information
from the Department of Public Welfare confirming there is no lien.

We are almost there — I have to check on one more matter. but I think it will be relatively..

simple. I want to make sure that Medicare did not pay any of your client’s bills. It is my
_recollection there were not.a whole lot of bills that were a result of this accident, and it is likely
that your client’s first-party auto carrier paid all those bills.

Therefore, I am providing you with a release so I can obtain your client’s State Farm first-
party benefit file so I can confirm the medical bills were in fact paid by State Farm and Medicare
did not pay anything.

Please have Ms. Felix sign the enclosed release and return the same to my office as soon
as possible. Also, would you please witness your client’s signature? Once I receive State Farm’s
file and confirm that no Medicare payments were made, I will thereafter provide you with Erie’s -
release. 1am hoping this will only take a few weeks.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

é‘ZZ M. Gordon

IMG/kis

Enclosure



COPY

Loralee A. Choman 1303 Treasure Lake » DuBois, PA 15801
Attorney

814.375.0228 » Cell 610.360.6099
¢-mail: chomanlaw(@verizon.net

4 January 2011

Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire
152 Jefferson Street
Brookville, PA 15825

RE: Felix v. Snedden

Dear Jeff:

Enclosed please find the release you have requested of my client. Please call me if you
have any questions on this matter.

Very truly yours,

Lorrie Choman

" LAC/cam
c: Ms. Lynn Felix

PS: Lynn: please save this letter for your file and enclose the signed original
along with your signed release in the postage-paid envelope to Attorney Gordon.

Thank you.

| CQ@,



Jeffrey M. Gordon

Attorney at Law

(814) 849-6800 + Fax (814) 849-6363

152 Jefferson Street, Brookville, PA 15825

AUTHORIZATION FOR RELEASE OF CO
FIRST-PARTY INFORMATION 79 }’

This is to authorize you to furnish the law firm of Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire, 152 Jefferson
Street, Brookville, Pennsylvania, 15825 or any representative thereof, any and all information which
they may request pertaining to first-party benefits, including my entire first-party benefits file.




Jeffrey M. Gordon

Attorney at Law

(814) 849-6800 + Fax (814) 849-6363

152 Jefferson Street, Brookville, PA 15825

January 13, 2011

Via U.S. Regular Mail and E-mail { chomanlaw@verizon.net) @ (\
Loralee A. Choman, Esquire }‘9
1303 Treasure Lake C e e

DuBois, PA 15801

Re:  Lynn Felix v. Stacy L. Snedden
Clearfield County, No. 750 - 2006 C.D.

Dear Lorrie:

Thank vou for providing the signed Release.

Would vou be so kind as to provide me with a claim number from State Farm? You
probably have this in your file somewhere when a claim was opened for property damage,

medical payments, etc.

I thank you for your anticipated assistance

Sincerely,

L
Jeffrey M. Gordon

IMG/kjs

f X



FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

LORALEE A. CHOMAN
Attorney

1303 TREASURE LAKE
DUBOIS, PA 15801
PHONE: 814.375.0228 CELL: 610.360.6099
CHOMANLAW@VERIZON.NET

TO: T e RN RN L GFROMs . [T R

Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esq. S - Lorrie Choman

YOUR CLIENT/FILE DATE:
S. Snedden - - . Co e 1/28/2011

FAX NUMBER; TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER;
814.849.6363 two

NOTES/COMMENTS:

Please sce requested. information below.
Thank you.

Loralee A. Choman

1303 Treasure Lake * DuBois, PA 15801
Attorney :

814.375.0228 ¢ Cell 610.360.6099

e-mail: chomanlaw@verizon.net

29 December 2010

" Staté Farm Insurance Companies
Claims/Concordville Operanons Center
P.O. Box 41 o
Concordville, PA 19331

RE: Insured: James Aughenbaugh/ Lynn Felix
Claim No. 38.K437.819
Date of Loss: May 13, 2004

This message is confidential. It may contain information that is privileged or otherwise legally
protected from disclosure. If you are not the intended addressee, you are not authorized to read,
print, retain, copy or disseminate this message or any part of it. If you have received thxs

, message in error, please accept my apology, notify me immediately by e-mail, discard any paper
copies and delete all electronic files of the message. Thank you.




Jettrey M. Gordo;i

Attorney at Law

(814) 849-6800 + Fax (814) 849-6363

152 Jefferson Strcet, Brookville, PA 15825

January 31, 2011

State Farm Insurance Companies
Claims/Concordville Operations Center

PO Box 41
Concordville, PA 19331
Re:  Insured: James Aughenbaugh/Lynn Felix

Claim No.:  38.K437.819

Date of Loss: May 13, 2004

Case Name: Lynn Felix v. Stacy L. Snedden - Clearfield County,
No. 750 - 2006 C.D.

Dear Sir or Madam:

Pleasc be advised I represent the Defendant, Stacy L. Snedden, regarding the above-
referenced matter.

I have enclosed a signed Authorization for Release from your insured, Lynn Felix,
requesting her first-party benefit information be released to my office. Specifically, I am looking
for first-party benefit medical payment records as a result of the accident which occurred on May
13, 2004.

I thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions, please do
not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

cc: Loralee A. Choman, Esquire
Counsel for Plaintiff



Jetfrey M. Gordon

Attomey atLaw

(814) 849-6800 + Fax (814) 849-6363

April 4, 2010

Loralee A. Choman. Esquire
1303 Treasure Lake
DuBois, PA 1580t

Re:  Lynn Felix v. Stacy L. Snedden
Clearfield County, No. 750 - 2006 C.D.

Dear Lorrie:

Untortunately, both local litigation specialist and mysetf were ready to settle this case.
This process requires the main office to sign off. However, they have a question regarding a
potential Medicare lien. Although I do not believe such a lien exists in this case, they will not
release the settlement check unti} I obtain that final lien letter from Medicare.

Therefore, | am including Medicare’s Consent to Release for completion and your client’s
signature. {!) Please print or type vour client’s name in the second paragraph as it appears on
her Medicare card; and (2) Under Medicare Beneficiary Information and Signature, please have
Ms. Felix sign and date the document (exactly as it appears o her card). and complete the
Medicare Health Insurance Claim Number.

Often it takes several weeks, or even months, for Medicare to process this request.
However, as soon as [ do receive this information, if it has no lien attached, we will bring this
case to a final conclusion.

i save rncicsed g seifaddressed o

to my office ! thank yu for vour patiencc.

e T PWIATT e ativews thho et
sy tied vy PTeldkar aah OIS

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

IMikjs
Enclosures



MODE;J LANGUAGE C@ Y

CONSENT TO RELEASE

The language below should be used when you, a Medicare beneficiary, want to authorize someone other than
your attorney or other representative to receive information, including identifiable health information, from the
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) related to your liability insurance (including self-insurance),
no-fault insurance or workers’ compensation claim.

I, (print your name exactly as shown on your Medicare card) hereby
authorize the CMS, its agents and/or contractors to release, upon request, information related to my
injury/illness and/or settlement for the specified date of injury’illness to the individual and/or entity listed
below:

CHECK ONLY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING TO INDICATE WHO MAY RECEIVE INFORMATION
AND THEN PRINT THE REQUESTED INFORMATION:
(If you intend to have your information released to more than one individual or entity, you must complete a

separate release for each one.) Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire
Counsel for Erie Insurance
( ) Insurance Company ( ) Workers’ Compensation Carrier &X) Fyghange, representing

(Explain) injury claim

Name of entity: Jeffrey M. Gordon, Equire
Contact for above entity: same
Address: 152 Jefferson Street

Brookville, PA 15825

Telephone: 814-849-6800

CHECK ONE OF THE FOLLOWING TO INDICATE HOW LONG CMS MAY RELEASE YOUR
INFORMATION (The period you check will run from when you sign and date below.):

() One Year ( ) Two Years &x) Other May 13, 2004 to present
(Provide a specific period of time)

['understand that I may revoke this “consent to release information” at any time, in writing.

MEDICARE BENEFICIARY INFORMATION AND SIGNATURE:

Beneficiary Signature: Date signed:

Note: If the beneficiary is incapacitated, the submitter of this document will need to include documentation establishing the authority
of the individual signing on the beneficiary’s behalf. Please visit www.msprc.info for further instructions.

Medicare Health Insurance claim Number (The number on your Medicare card.):

Date of Injury/Illness: May 13, 2004

o



Jeffrey M. Gordon

Attorney at Law

(814) 849-6800 + Fax (814) 849-6363

152 Jefferson Street, Brookville, PA 15825

O

March 24, 2009

Loralee A. Choman, Esquire
1303 Treasure Laks
DuBois, PA 5801 T o T

CO’Q}'

Re:  Lynn Felix v. Stacy L. Snedden
Clearfield County, No. 750 - 2006 C.D.

Dear Lorrie:
Upon review of my file, I realize I inadvertently requested Medicare lien information,
rather than DPW lien information. 1 believe the information comes from the same department,

but technically, this is not a Medicare case. but rather a Department of Public Welfare case.

in any event, have you requested or secured any of this information? Please let me know
if you have made any efforts to obtain the lien information.

I thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,




L or alee A Choman 1303 Treasure Lake ® DuBois, PA 15801

Attorney e e |
814.375.0228 * Cell 610.360.6099

e-mail: chomanlaw@verizon.net

Via fax and regular U.S. Mail

17 May 2011

Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire @
152 Jefferson Street C
Brookville, PA 15825 % }’

RE: Felix v. Snedden

Dear Jeff:

I will be forwarding to you shortly a Petition to Enforce Settlement, as my client is not
inclined to wait yet another unknown period of time for Ms. Snedden to confirm the absence of a
lien. As you know, we waited through personnel changes and much red tape to confirm that the
DPW imposed no lien. There was never any mention at the Case Management Conference
before Judge Ammerman in October that the carrier would be requiring additional lien
information. Nonetheless, Ms. Felix promptly complied on January 1, 2011, per your request for
additional confirmation of lien status. To now impose the burden of yet another authorization is
both unfair and unprofessional. Certainly, Erie had the option for many years now to determine
the types of authorizations they required of Ms. Felix. Therefore, I am returning the release you
have forwarded to me for my client’s signature.

Please understand that I do not fault you personally or your decision-making for this
latest dilemma, as you have made it clear that this a “main office” decision. However, my client
has jumped through every hoop they have sct before her, and she is entitled to settlement on this
claim, without further delay. As you know, Ms. Felix will also have to wait for approval of the
release before she can proceed with her underinsured claim.

As a courtesy to you, I will withdraw this Petition before the scheduling date, but I am
requesting reimbursement of costs and sanctions, if settlement is not forthcoming before that
time. Please call me if you have any questions on this matter.

Very truly yours,
Lorrie Choman

LAC/cam
¢: Ms. Lynn Felix

Eve. H



Jettrey M. Gordon

Attorney atLaw

(814) 849-6800 + Fax (814) 849-6363

152 Jefferson Street, Brookville, PA 15825

May 18, 2011

Via U.S. Regular Mail; Facsimile (814-375-0228)
& e-mail (choman(@verizon.net)

0
Lorzalee-A. Choman, Esquire Opy )

1303 Treasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801

Re:  Lynn Felix v. Stacy L. Snedden
Clearfield County, No. 750 - 2006 C.D.

Dear Lorie:

I'am in receipt of your May 17, 2011 correspondence. In my carlier days, I would have
snapped back a letter to you that would have curled your toes. However, now that [ am much
wiser and mature, I can see these things for what they are and am responding accordingly.

‘First of all, the delays in getting your client's case settled have been caused by your failure
to obtain the lien information I asked for at the beginning. It wasn't until recently that you finally
did provide me the DPW information. Once that information was supplied to my client, I was
requested to obtain a lien letter from Medicare, and I promptly sent you a release requesting that
your client sign the same. Why at this point you would refuse to comply, is beyond me. We are
very close to settling this case and I can guarantee you this case will not settle, and the Judge will
not require us to settle until you provide to us the information requested. At best, the Court
would only require us to pay settlement proceeds into court pending receipt of the lien letter.

Therefore, I would strongly advise you to comply with my request so we may bring his
matter to a final conclusion. It should only take a few weeks to get a lien letter from Medicare. I
will ask for attorney's fees if you force us to attend a ridiculous hearing because of your failure to
provide a release. In fact, in every case that I handle, and I've been handling these cases for more
than 21 years, the plaintiff's attorney provides me with this information and I do not have to seek
it myself.

.You should reconsider your position, because I can almost guarantee you that you are
going to have-to have your client sign the release and you will be paying for my attorney's fees.



Loralee A. Choman, Esquire C (\

May 18,2011

Page two ' Oﬁ }’

And, if I have to travel over the mountain to argue this ridiculous thing, I am also going to ask for
sanctions.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

e

MG/kjs

cc:  Ms. Jennifer Murphy Reichert
Erie Insurance



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, CIVIL DIVISION

LYNN FELIX, : No. 06-750 C.D.
Plaintiff :
-vs- : Type of Filing:
STACY L. SNEDDEN : Proposed Order
Defendant :
ORDER
AND NOW, this day of , 2011, it is ordered that

defendant’s Petition to Enforce Settlement and to Impose Sanctions is hereby granted, and
Defendant is ordered to comply herewith by:

(1) forwarding to Plaintiff without delay a release of liability sufficient for her to proceed
with her underinsured motorist’s claim;

(2) payment of $875.00 made payable to Plaintiff’s counsel, representing the costs
associated with the present motion; and

(3) it is further ordered that that defendant and attorney for defendant shall be subject to

the following sanctions:

By the Court:

Ammerman, J.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
LYNN FELIX, : No. 06-750 C.D.
Plaintiff :
: Type of Pleading:
-V§- : RULE TO SHOW CAUSE
STACY L. SNEDDEN
Defendant
Filed on Behalf of:

LYNN FELIX, Plaintiff

RULE TO SHOW CAUSE

5*
AND NOW, this 3l day of M A I , 2011, upon consideration of the Plaintiff’s
Petition to Enforce Settlement and to Impose, it is hereby ordered that a Rule is issued upon the

Respondent to show cause why the Petitioner is not entitled to the relief requested.

Rule returnable and a hearing thereon on the Z‘ﬁ day of Ju , 2011, at
Q,’@ _4 m. in the Clearfield County Courthouse, courtroom number _/_ with A b

allotted for hearing on the matter

“Bysthe Coia?f:[;%

Ammerman, P.J.
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William A. Shw

/CI
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS ' romonotary/Cierk of Courts

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL DIVISION

No. 06-750 CD.
LYNN FELIX, :
Plaintiff : Type of Filing:
: Certificate of Service: Rule
-Vs- : Returnable on Petition to Enforce

Settlement and to Impose Sanctions
STACY L. SNEDDEN,, :
Defendant : Filed on Behalf of’
: Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party
Loralee A. Choman, Esquire
1303 Treasure Lake

DuBois, PA 15801

PA Atty. ID No. 52210
610.360.6099/814.375.0228
chomanlaw(@verizon.net



s

Certificate of Service

I certify that on behalf of Plaintiff I have this day served upon the following, via fax
and United States Mail, postage pre-paid, a certified copy of Rule Returnable scheduling hearing
on Plaintiff’s Petition to Enforce Settlement and to Impose Sanctions in the above matter:

Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire
(Attorney for Respondent/Defendant)

152 Jefterson Street
4 . /’.
N/ (’/ﬂm

Brookville, PA 15825
7 June 2011 Léralee & Choman, Esqu
PA ID No. 52210
1303 Treasure Lake
Du Bois, PA 15801
Telephone (Cell): 610.360.6099
Attorney for Petitioner/Plaintiff
chomanlaw@verizon.net




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX, | ~ No. 750 -2006 C.D.
Plaintiff . -

STACY L. SNEDDEN,
Defendant Type of Pleading:

Motion for Continuance and
Order

Filed on Behalf of: .
" Defendant

Counsel fo Record for this Party:
Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 55835
152 Jefferson Street
Brookville, PA 15825

~ 814-849-6800

e

liam A. Shaw ‘
pmo‘ﬁ,“&fyy;c:sammoum

Gl
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

LYNN FELIX,

: Plaintiff -

v. i No.750-2006 C.D.

STACY L. SNEDDEN,

' Defendant

~ .. . MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

AND NOW, come the Defendant, Stacy L. Snedden, by and through her attofney, Jeffrey
M. Gordon, Esquire, an‘d respectfully requests a continuance-of the Rule Returnable Hearing
scheduled on July 1, 2011 and offers tﬂe following in support thereof:

| 1. | A Rule Returnable Hearing in this matter is scheduled‘ for July 1,2011 at -

9:00 a.m. 7 | ‘»

2. Counsel for the Defendant, J effreylM. Gor&on, Esquire, réquests this continuance
due to the fact hé is schedlileci to be ,(;ut of the country ona prepaid vacation from July 1, 2011
through July 12, 2011.

3. . Counsel fbr Plaintiff does not object to this.continuance.:

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully requested that Your Honorable_ Cour; continue said Pre-
trial Conference.

‘Respectfu]ly su.bmitte:d‘,.

€y M. Gordon, Esgaire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

R4
CIVIL ACTION - LAW FBLED

LYNNFELIX, o P | 4 JUN 14 201
: Plaintiff ' : o /'L Ty /s
- Frothonotary/Cionk of Courts

. Q
v.. . . No.750-2006C.D. - ’

STACY L. SNEDDEN, | " L ' | derT

Defendant :
ORDER
AND NOW, this i"r‘* dayof _lune. 2011, upon consideration of the within

Motion for Continuance in the above matter, it is the Order of the Court that the rule returnable
hearing thereon scheduled for 4July 1,2011, at 9:00 a.m., has been rescheduled on the é ?— day

of JZL/.G,, ,2011,at __/p: 30 A M. in Courtroom No. ___| Clearﬁeld

County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvama

BY THE COURT:

s

Frederlck J. An’m{erman PJ.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
s FILED®
LYNN FELIX, " No 06-750CD. - SEP 93
Plaintiff : - WER \Zgj‘i(
: " Williem A. Shaw \J
. Type of Pleading: m?ob;cnctary/ Clerk of Courts
-vs- . Praecipe to Settle, Discontinue and Fnd v
STACY L. SNEDDEN
Defendant
Filed on Behalf of’
LYNN FELIX, Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Loralee A. Choman, Esquire
1303 Treasure Lake

DuBois, PA 15801

PA Atty. ID No. 52210

(814) 375-0228
Email: chomanlaw@verizon.net



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
LYNN FELIX, . No.06-750 C.D.
Plaintiff :
. Type of Pleading:
-vs- : Praecipe to Settle, Discontinue and End
STACY L. SNEDDEN
Defendant
Filed on Behalf of:

LYNN FELIX, Plaintiff

PRAECIPE TO SETTLE, DISCONTINUE AND END

THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly mark the above case settled, discontinued and ended

Respectfully submitted,

/fm[ M[%Uw

bralee X homan, Esquire
303 Treasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801
PA Atty. ID No. 52210
(814) 375-0228
Email: chomanlaw@verizon.net

Dated: 23 September 2011



Certificate of Service

I certify that I have this day served, via certified United States Mail, postage pre-paid, a

copy of the Praecipe to Settle, Discontinue and End on behalf of Plaintiff in the above matter upon

the following:

Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire
(Attorney for Defendant)
152 Jefferson Street
Brookville, PA 15825

%/{ﬂ////(%u_/

23 September 2011 Lo éfé‘a’LA Chomait, Esquire
PA ID No. 52210
1303 Treasure Lake
Du Bois, PA 15801
Telephone: (814) 375-0228
Attorney for Petitioner/Plaintiff
chomanlaw@verizon.net




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
LYNN FELIX, No. 06-750 C.D.
Plaintiff :
Case Management Memorandum
_VS_

STACY L. SNEDDEN
Defendant
Filed on Behalf of:
LYNN FELIX, Plaintiff

CASE MANAGEMENT MEMORANDUM

DATE: 26 October 2010

TO: Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge
Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas

FROM: " Loralee A. Choman,
Attorney for Lynn Felix, Plaintiff

This matter comes before you today as a result of a Petition for Case Management conference
requested by Defendant. As noted therein, the pleadings have been closed, discovery completed,
with Defendant having made an offer to tender policy limits of twenty-five thousand dollars to

Plaintiff, contingent upon receiving reassurance that no liens are pending from the Department of
Public Welfare, or otherwise.

Although I have had ongoing conversations and correspondence with the Department, in
particular Ms. Karin Tyler, Claims Investigative Agent, I have received no notice that the
Department is asserting a lien in connection with Ms. Felix’s treatment.

Attached are copies of my most recent correspondence with Ms. Tyler. In preparation for our
conference today, and as follow up to my previous correspondence, I spoke with Ms. Tyler today
about this claim. She stated that from her perspective, and an after extensive review of Ms.



Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge/Memorandum/ No. 06-750 C.D.
Page 2
26 October 2010

Felix’ file, no liens will be asserted. I requested that she forward to me in writing the
Department’s confirmation that no lien is pending. She agreed that after a final review and
approval, which should occur by the end of the day on October 27, 2010, she would be in a
position to have a letter sent to me confirming our conversation. I will notify Mr. Gordon
promptly upon receipt of that correspondence so that we close this matter.

Attached are copies of recent relevant correspondence. Thank you kindly for your time and
consideration on this matter.

c: Jeffrey Gordon, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant



-

Loralee A. Choman
Attorney

4 August 2010

Ms. Karin L. Tyler, Claims Investigation Agent

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Public Welfare
Bureau of Program Integrity
Division of Third Party Liability
Casualty Unit

P.O. Box 8486

Harrisburg, PA, 17105-8496

Dear Ms. Tyler:

1303 Treasure Lake » DuBois, PA 15801

\

814.375.0228 « Cell 610.360.6099
e-mail: chomanlaw@verizon net

0] copy

Re: Lynn Felix
CIS #: 370139047
Incident Date: 05/13/2004

As you can see from the enclosed correspondence, on which I have copied you, I am having
difficulty discerning the claim’s status with regard to lien information. I will attempt to determine
whether Ms. Felix’s prior counsel, the late Joseph Buckley, Esq., had filed the appropriate notice

with the court.

Thank you kindly for your patience and understanding during the course of this matter. Please feel
welcome to call me with any questions

Sincergly,

Enclosures
LAC/cam

Ms. Lynn Felix
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LORALEE A CHOMAN
1303 TREASURE LAKE
DUBOIS PA 15801

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
BUREAU OF PROGRAM INTEGRITY
DMVISION OF THIRD PARTY LIABILITY
CASUALTY UNIT
P.0.BOX 8486
HARRISBURG, PA 17105-8435

April 2, 2010

Re: Lypnn Felix
CIS #: 370139047
Incident Date: 05/13/2004

Dear Loralee A. Choman, Esquire:

Previously, we advised you of our interest in the personal injury
claim involving the above-referenced individual. -

We would appreciate if you would inform us of the current status
of the case by checking the appropriate block(s), supplying the fill-in
information, and returning the form to this office . Please return
this completed form or amended form by April 20. 2010.

I do acknowledge we have spoken briefly regarding this case,

considering the situation and

the number of phone calls back and forth,

I felt this mode of communicating may prove more effective. Please
include 1lst and/or 3rd party insurance information.

[J case scheduled for trial on ; pretrial

conference on

gn Please supply the name, address, and claim number of the
applicable motor vehicle insurance carrier. If motor vehicle insurance

_ 1is not applicable, please supply any other relevgng insurance
information. 2EE ERZLESEN VYCERES e dEs ¢

0O Settlement completed.

expect payment by approximately

The Third Party Liability Section may

ﬁﬂ/The Commonwealth's claim will be protected.

O no longer handling the case.

Client's new attorney

Address

is




{1 other (Please explain)

If you have any further questions, please contact me.
for your cooperation in this matter.

Enclosure

Sincerely,

Keior Tlan

Karin L. Tyler
Claims Investigation Agent
717-772-6614

- -~ 717-7712-6553 FAX

Thank you

P
}
()
=
%



Loralee A. Choman 1303 Treasure Lake » DuBois, PA 15801
Attorney

814.375.0228 = Cell 610.360.6099 - g

i AN
{50

c-mail: chomanlaw@verizonnet

4 August 2010

- Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire
152 Jefferson Street
Brookville, PA 15825

RE: Felix v. Snedden

Dear Jeft:

Please accept this correspondence as authorization, on behalf of Ms. Felix, in
response to your recent inquiry to address my efforts to pursue lien information in order to
assist in settling the underlying matter. I have been unsuccessful in obtaining information to
the extent that some of the providers have had difficulty in determining whether their
treatment of Ms. Felix was related to the accident of May 13, 2004. In order to resolve this,
I have asked Ms Felix to review her personal records with me. And as I may have
mentioned to you earlier, my understanding is that her condition has worsened, and she has
had to attend several appointments. However, in order to respond to your request, please
note the following contact information. Ms. Karin L. Tyler, claims Investigation
Agent/recovery specialist in the Division of Third Party Liability, Pennsylvania Department
of Welfare, is handling this file. Ms. Felix’s CIS number is 370139047.

Again, my understanding is that Ms. Felix exhausted her State Farm benefits and
that M.A. may have paid for some of the remaining bills.

Thank you kindly for your inquiry. Please let me know if you have any questions
on the matter.

Very truly yours,

Lorrie Choman

LAC/cam
Ms. Lynn Felix ;
Ms. Karin L. Tyler ¥




Loralee A. Choman

Attorncy 1303 Treasure Lake * DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 375-0228 « Fax: (814) 375-9141

- chomanlaw@pverizon.net

‘ RECEIVED
7 August 2008 o ' : ' : PROTHONOTARY'S OFFICE
/8l
Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire : » PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF COURTS
152 Jefferson Street ”

Brookville, PA 15825 "
RE: Felix v. Snedden .

Clearfield County, No. 750 — 2006 C.D.
Dear }\Ar. Gordon:

_ Enclosed please find a certified copy of the Court’s Order of August 4, 2008, scheduling
hearing on Plaintiff’s Petition for Special Relief on the date and time stated therein.

_ Also attached is a corrected copy of Exhibit “B” to that Petition; I inadvertently attached  ;
your correspondence rather than mine. By copy of this letter, I have this day sent to the Court a v
corrected copy of the Exhibit. ‘

Please let me know if you need anything further.

Very truly yours,

Lorrie Choman

lac
_‘Enclosures

\/Honorable Fredric Ammerman, President Judg
Ms. Lynn Felix ' .



Loralee A. Chom

Attorney ' ‘ 1303 Tieasure Lake * DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 375-0228 « Fax: (814) 375-9141

chomanlaw@verizon.net

20 May 2008

Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esquire

152 Jefferson Street

Brookville, PA 15825 - o .
. : RE: Felix v. Snedden

- Dear Mr. Gordon:
Enclosed pleaée find my client’s signed authorizations for the following physicians:
Drs. Scerbo, Bejjani, Kunkle, Kratz, El-Kassas, J. Rice, and Flick. Drs. Lundgren, Ott and
Lunsford had no involvement in the present matter. Please let me know if you need anything

further. :

Very truly yours,

Lorrie Choman
lac
Enclosures
Ms. Lynn Felix

¢ Corrected Exhibit “B” to Petition for Special Relief.,

—7
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